Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

STATE OF ILLINO S )
) SS
COUNTY OF CO O K )
IN THE Cl RCU T COURT OF COOK COUNTY, |LLINO S

COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DI VI SI ON

CITY OF CHHCAG, an Illinois )
muni ci pal corporati on, )
Plaintiff, )

VS. ) No. 2021 CH 01987
WESTFORTH SPORTS, | NC., )
Def endant . )

REPORT OF PROCEEDI NGS taken in the
above-entitl ed cause before the Honorable
Clare J. Quish, Judge of said Court, and reported
stenographically by Patricia M Stone, a Certified
Short hand Reporter of the State of Illinois, at
Room 2301, 50 West Washi ngton Street, Chicago,
II'linois, on the 28th day of Septenber, 2023, at

10: 30 o' clock a. m

REPORTED BY: PATRICIA M STONE, CSR
LI CENSE NO 084-002880
JOB NO 6433076-001

U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com




Report of Proceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 2 Page 3
1 APPEARANCES: 1 APPEARANCES: (Continued)
2 2
3 EVERYTOMN LAW 3 BRAUM RUDD
4 BY: MS. ALLA LEFKOW TZ 4 BY: MR TIMOTHY R RUDD
5 MR JAMES M LLER 5 812 East Franklin Street, Suite C
6 450 Lexi ngton Avenue 6 Dayton, OChi o 45459
7 P.O Box 4184 7 (937) 396- 0089
8 New York, New York 10017 8 trr@raunrudd. com
9 (646) 324-8220 9 On behal f of Defendant.
10 al ef kowi t z@verytown. org 10
11 jedm || er@verytown. org 11 ok ook K
12 On behal f of Plaintiff; 12
13 13
14 O TY OF CH CAGO DEPARTMENT OF LAW 14
15 BY: MS. CHELSEY METCALF, Assistant Corporation 15
16 Counsel 16
17 121 North LaSalle Street, Suite 600 17
18 Chi cago, Illinois 60602 18
19 (312) 744-9484 19
20 chel sey. net cal f @it yof chi cago. org 20
21 On behal f of Plaintiff; 21
22 22
23 23
24 24

Page 4 Page 5
1 THE GORT: Al right. This is the case of 1 argurent on plaintiff's motion to nodify the
2 Aty of Chicago versus Vestforth Sports, 21 CH 1987. 2 My 25th, 2023 order and for |eave to file an amended
3 If the parties want to approach. Good 3 conplaint.
4 norning. 4 So | have reviewed the motion, the
5 M. LEFKONTZ  Good norni ng. 5 response, and the reply, and the attachnents.
6 Ala Lefkowitz for the Aty of Chicago; and with ne, 6 (oviously | amfamliar with the case and with the
7 | have James MIler and Chel sey Metcal f. 7 My 25th order.
8 THE QORT:  Good nor ni ng. 8 M. Lefkowitz, do you have any argunent
9 M. METCALF:  Good nor ni ng. 9 you wish to nake on your notion?
10 THE QORT:  Can you tell ne those nanes one |10 MB. LEFKONTZ | woul d, yes, your Honor.
11 nore tine. 11 And as your Honor just indicated, we are dealing
12 MS. LEFKONTZ Sure, Alla Lefkowitz. 12 here with two separate notions; the notion to
13 THE CORT:  Let ne see. Maybe | have them 13  nmodify the dismssal order as well as the notion
14 inthe brief. 14 toanend. | wll start with the motion to nodify
15 M5 LEFKONTZ  Yeah. 15 first.
16 THE GORT:  1'mso used to Zoom where 16 | think there's two facts that are not
17 everyone's nanes are nicely witten out that you get 17 in dispute here which is that the Gourt's My 25th
18 sort of spoiled by that. 18 dismissal order was with prejudice even though it
19 CGkay. And then your nane agai n? 19 pertained to a notion, a jurisdictional notion, and
20 M. METCALF: Chel sey Metcal f. 20 notably Vestforth neither inits papers nor in oral
21 THE QORT: Al right. 21 argurment ever asked for disnmissal with prejudice and
22 M RID TimRudd for Vestforth Sports. 22 that is because the lawin Illinois and throughout
23 THE GORT:  Ckay. Thank you. 23 the country on this is clear that once the Court
24 Al right. So we're here today for 24 determnes that it has no jurisdiction to hear the

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support. com

2to5




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 6 Page 7
1 nmatter it cannot dismss the case wth prej udice. 1 dismssal but sent it back to the trial court to
2 THE QORT: Wl |, what case says it cannot 2 indicate whether the dismssal should be with
3 disniss the case with prejudice? Because there are 3 prejudice or not with prejudice.
4 many cases cited by M. Rudd in his response bri ef 4 The trial court affirmed that it was
5 where the Court does dismiss it wth prejudice for 5 with prejudice, and then that very question went up
6 lack of personal jurisdiction. 6 to-- went back up to the First District, and the
7 MB. LEFKONTZ So those cases -- | think 7 CQourt held that because -- that the decision had to
8 there were two or three cases that he indicated where | 8 be without prejudice because it was a jurisdictional
9 it is absolutely right that it was a jurisdictional 9 notion, and the Gourt had not gotten to the merits of
10 notion that was dismssed with prejudice. But in 10 the issue.
11 those cases, the -- sorry, the plaintiffs never took |11 And | think the Seventh Qrcuit actually
12 issue with the prejudice designation. 12 says it best. | think the case is Mirrray v. Conseco
13 So that particular question was never 13 where it says no jurisdiction and with prejudice are
14 put forward or discussed by the appellate courts 14 mtual ly exclusive, and that's something that can
15 whereas the cases that we have cited specifically 15 be found in the statenent, in a nunber of other
16  address that very issue. And, you know one of 16  appellate cases as well, and | can go through
17 the cases, for exanple, that we nentionis the 17 them
18 Norris v. Estate of Norris case fromthe 18 You know, | think what Véstforth's main
19 First District, and that's a case where | think it's |19 argunent that they are really relying on here is
20 helpful to walk through the procedural posture of 20 that the Court's order wasn't intended to be with
21 that case. 21 prejudice as to the entire case but just with the
22 I't was dismssed on subject natter 22 issue of jurisdiction, but respectfully that's not --
23 jurisdiction by the trial court. It went upto the 23 that's not what the decision says. It just says it
24  First District. The First Dstrict affirned that 24 was with prejudice.

Page 8 Page 9
1 And even if that was the case, you know 1 MB. LEFKONTZ The Lake Point case, yes,
2 what we have argued in this notion is that dismssing | 2 wthregard to the second error. But with regard to
3 the case with prejudice was an error for a second 3 the cases that we cite for the first error, those
4 separate reason which is that the plaintiff is able 4 are-- all of the cases that we cite are
5 toput forth evidence that woul d cure the deficiency 5 jurisdictional notions.
6 that the Court identified. 6 So our argunment here is that there were
7 | think one of the cases that we point 7 two separate errors. (e is that a jurisdictional
8 to here is Lake Point Tower Association fromthe 8 nmotion cannot be disnissed with prejudice, and the
9 First Dstrict, and it says, "A conplaint should be 9 second one is, you know, where we're talking about a
10 dismissed with prejudice under Section 2-619 only," 10 nerits notion, if it can be cured, the plaintiff
11 and that, of course, is talking about nerits there, 11 shoul d be given the opportunity to cure.
12 "where it is clear that the plaintiff can nove no set |12 And | think the case actual |y of
13 of facts that would entitle it to arelief.” 13 Ruklick v. Julius Schmdt is helpful here. That's a
14 THE GORT:  But, | guess, to get to your 14 case that was dismssed on the merits. | think it
15 point where you said they're tal king about the nerits |15 was a statute of limtations issue, and the plaintiff
16 there, every single one of your cases is where 16  then sought to amend -- wanted to anend the conpl ai nt
17 there was an issue on the nerits, and | think it's 17 and argue that the 2-616(a) factors -- and this is
18 undisputed honestly. | think M. Rudd doesn't 18 going alittle bit toward the second issue --
19 dispute this in his response brief that a disnssal 19 applied, and the defendant argued no, no, it's the
20 for lack of personal jurisdictionis not on the 20 2-616(c) factors, the post-judgnent factors, that
21 nerits, right? 21 apply, and the Gourt specifically rejected that and
22 M. LEFKONTZ That's right. 22 said because the plaintiff could have cured its
23 THE GORT:  And Lake Point and these ot her 23 deficiencies the decision -- the case shoul d never
24 cases are about dismssals on other grounds. 24 have been disnissed with prejudice. And because it

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

6 to 9




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 10 Page 11
1 shoul d never have been dismssed with prejudice, it 1 deficiency --
2 was 2616(a) that applied. 2 THE QORT: Howis that an error? |
3 THE GORT: It was dismssed on the nerits 3 understand your argunent on the first error when you
4 onastatute of linmtations issue. 4 saidthat | should have made it without prejudice,
5 M. LEFKONTZ Exactly, exactly. 5 and that's the error that you' re raising.
6 And then, you know, just to point to 6 But with respect to this notion for
7 another case that | think is hel pful here on this 7 leave to anend, you never sought |eave to amend in
8 issue which | think is the case of Cohen v. Salata. 8 response to your notion to dismss or at any tine
9 There | think we have a subject matter case, and the 9 before | ruled on the motion to dismss. |s that
10 Court says, "Absent subject natter jurisdiction, the |10 right?
11 Court's only function is to announce the fact that 11 MB. LEFKONTZ That is absolutely right.
12 it lacks jurisdiction and dismss the case -- the 12 THE QORT: Ckay. So howis that an error
13 cause.” 13 that | nmade in the dismssal wth prejudice?
14 In there, the Gourt vacated the order 14 MB. LEFKONTZ The error -- the error there
15 dismssing the plaintiff's conplaint with prejudice 15 is because we had presented the Court with evidence
16 and remanded the case with directions that it dismss |16 that we could anend based on the very fact -- on
17 the plaintiff's conplaint against the defendants for 17  the very issue that was the heart of the notion to
18  want of jurisdiction. 18 dismss which was sales directly to Illinois by
19 The Court said such dismssal, by its 19 Westforth that contributed to the public nuisance,
20 very nature, is not an adjudication on the merits and |20 and the Gourt, you know stated that it coul dn't
21 is, therefore, wthout prejudice. 21  consider those because it wasn't part of the
22 S0, you know, here just getting to the 22 conplaint, but we had indicated --
23 second error on the motion to nodify which is the, 23 THE GOURT:  And you agreed or your
24 you know, the fact that we are able to cure this 24 co-counsel agreed with that analysis.

Page 12 Page 13
1 M. LEFKONTZ  Yes, yes, absol utely. 1 isclear that the plaintiff can prove no set of facts
2 THE QORT:  Ckay. 2 that would entitle it toarelief," and here it was
3 MS. LEFKONTZ: And for that reason, we 3 clear that we could -- it wasn't clear -- sorry, I'm
4 sought, you know, as soon as the Court entered the 4 getting the -- we had put forward facts that we could
5 dismssal order, we sought |eave to replead on this 5 cure the deficiency. So that is the error that we
6 issue, but we had indicated to the Court that we 6 arealleging that it should not have been di smssed
7 wanted -- that we intended to do that, and we had put 7 with prejudice.
8 forward those facts. 8 THE QORT:  Ckay.
9 There was no finding that we could not 9 MB. LEFKONTZ And then on the notion to
10 cure the deficiency, and | think so that would be the |10 anend, as the city, you know, has outlined inits
11 second error. | nean, unless the Court -- 11 brief, the general policy of the Illinois Code of
12 THE QORT:  Sorry. That's not how you 12 Qvil Procedure is to allow anendnent |iberally and
13 argued that in the notion though. 13 freely so that cases can be decided on their merits
14 I'n your motion -- like | said, | 14 as opposed to on procedural deficiencies.
15 understand your first part of the motion is arguing 15 THE QORT:  So lack of personal jurisdiction
16 that | nade an error in the dismssal as opposed to 16 is a procedural deficiency?
17 without prejudice in the order, but you don't argue 17 MS. LEFKONTZ It is. Alack of personal
18 that there was error not to give you | eave to anend 18 jurisdictionis not a finding on the nerits.
19  when you didn't seek |eave to amend. 19 THE CORT: Ckay. But again howis it a
20 M5. LEFKONTZ  The precise error that we 20 procedural deficiency? | don't think anyone disputes
21 are discussing on that second point is that there 21 that it's not a finding on the nerits. So | do see a
22 should not be a dismssal with prejudice whenit is 22 lot of your cases talk about procedural deficiencies
23 not -- | think the exact quote is, "A conplaint 23 or barriers to prevent the resolution of the case on
24 should only be disnmssed with prejudice only where it |24 the nerits.

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

10 to 13




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 14 Page 15
1 Howis lack of personal jurisdictiona 1 under Rule 23.
2 procedural technicality? 2 MB. LEFKONTZ | understand.
3 MS. LEFKONTZ: Veéll, | think once a Court 3 THE QORT:  (kay.
4 does not have jurisdiction, you know, deternines 4 MB. LEFKONTZ |'mjust going through it.
5 that it has no power to hear the case, anything 5 | actually do think -- no, that's also a nerits case,
6 that, you know a judgrment that cones after it 6 but | dothink in either case the standard that
7 becones voi d because, you know, a final judgnment 7 applies here is the 2-616(a) standard, not the
8 according to the Illinois Supreme Court has to be on 8 2-616(c) standard that Véstforth proposes.
9 the nerits. 9 Unhder that standard, there are four
10 So | think, you know here the 10 questions that are asked; whether the -- whether the
11  procedural deficiencies that | would identify is that |11 anmendment woul d cure the deficiency, whether the
12 we put forward the facts, but we didn't put theminto |12 anendnent is a surprise, whether the amendnent is
13 our conplaint that woul d be necessary to have the 13 tinely, and whether there had been previous
14 personal jurisdiction, you know, that is required for |14 opportunities to anend, and | think on the first --
15 the Court to hear this case. 15 when you | ook at those two factors or those four
16 THE CORT: Do you have any case that 16 factors, | believe that the city neets those
17 allowed leave to anend the conplaint after the trial 17 factors.
18 court had dismssed the case for |ack of personal 18 O the first two that we can cure the
19  jurisdiction? 19 deficiency, Wstforth has nmade no argunent that we
20 MS. LEFKONTZ: So | do have a case. It's 20 can't because, of course, what we're talking about
21  an unpublished case. Sowe didn't citeit. 21 hereis exactly sales into the state that caused harm
22 THE QORT: Rght. Fromwhen? 22 in Chicago.
23 M5, LEFKONTZ  From 2011. 23 Then there's no, of course, dispute that
24 THE QORT: kay. So| can't rely on that 24 this wouldn't cause any undue surprise to Véstforth.
Page 16 Page 17
1 V& are nowhere near trial. This is really, you know 1 had sought that discovery, but we had not received
2 at the beginning of the case.  course, these 2 any discovery with respect to the Illinois
3 records come fromVestforth itself. Soit hasn't 3 transactions.
4 argued any kind of unfair surprise. 4 So all of the Illinois transactions
5 | think where Wstforth is really 5 started only coming in as of My, 2022, and it
6 hanging its hat is the tineliness of the amendnent. 6 ended up being a rolling production that wasn't
7 But here, of course, there's no dispute that we 7 finished until Septenber which is when our brief was
8 submtted our notion to anend within 30 days of the 8 due.
9 order, that it's very early on in the case, and that 9 So at that point, you know, we had two
10 no substantive discovery has taken place. 10 options neither of which were great which was to
11 And it is true that this case, at the 11 proceed with the motion to dismss or to stop
12 tine that your Honor entered the decision, this case |12 everything and try to anend the notion, you know
13 had been pending for approximately two years. V@ 13 the conplaint then. You know, we chose to go forward
14 filed this case in April of 2021; but prior to this 14 given the previous delays, but | don't think, you
15 case being reassigned to your Honor, there had been a |15 know that qualifies as ganmesnanshi p.
16 year's worth of delays such that the motion to conpel |16 V¢ were trying to, you know push
17 the discovery that's at the very heart of this matter |17 forward the case, and we took the precautionary
18 wasn't actually granted until April of 2022. And at 18 neasure of notifying both the Court and the defendant
19 that point -- 19 that we did intend to amend the conplaint in this
20 THE CORT:  But the parties had been 20 way. | don't think that that shoul d be hel d
21 engaging in some jurisdictional discovery before the |21 against the city that we were upfront wth our
22 notion to conpel was decided. 22 intentions.
23 M. LEFKONTZ Not on the issue of any of 23 And then the just the last point, of
24 the Illinois sales. The notion to conpel was -- we 24 course, is the previous opportunities to anend. The
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 14 to 17




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 18 Page 19

1 Qourt -- you know, the courts that evaluate this 1 especially, you know, given howearly we are in the

2 look at how nany tines before the conplaint has been 2 case, giventhat this is our first attenpt to amend,

3 anended. 3 given that we can put forth facts that woul d, you

4 THE QORT:  But those courts look at it in 4 know that would cure the deficiency, | think that

5 terns of howmany tines it has been anended to try to | 5 it's appropriate for the Court to allow the anendnent

6 stateaclaim right, onthe nerits. That's what the 6 if for no other reason than if we were to ultinmately

7 cases are about. 7 lose on a second notion to dismss then at |east the

8 MB. LEFKONTZ Yes. That's right. 8 Appellate Court would have the entire set of facts

9 THE GORT:  Wre there any cases that give 9 beforeit.

10 a party mitiple -- a plaintiff mltiple chances to 10 THE QORT:  Ckay. Anything el se you want to

11 anend the conplaint where there's a lack of 11 add?

12 jurisdiction that's been alleged or decided? 12 MB. LEFKONTZ No. That's it.

13 | didn't see any in the cases that you 13 THE QORT:  Ckay. M. Rudd.

14 cite but... 14 MR RUD  Thank you, your Honor.

15 M. LEFKONTZ |'mnot 100 percent sure. 15 A couple of things. Going first to the

16 That may not be the case. 16 nmotion for leave to nodify. Qur positionis that it

17 THE GORT:  Ckay. Sorry. @ ahead with 17 was not error for the Court to disniss for lack of

18 your argunent. 18 personal jurisdiction with prejudice.

19 M5, LEFKONTZ  But | think, you know, 19 The Gourt's ruling, for all intents and

20 regardiess of whether it's, you know on personal 20 purposes, laidto rest that question which was the

21 jurisdiction grounds or on the nerits, the factors 21 only question before the Court was whether there is

22 still end up being the sane, you know, and those are |22 personal jurisdiction.

23 the four factors. | think we neet those factors; and |23 No one is operating under the beli ef

24 for those reasons, we would subnmit that we have -- 24 that it has -- that that ruling has a res judicata

Page 20 Page 21

1 effect onthis case. Véstforth would stipulate and 1 THE QORT:  (ne that | know | won't be able

2 had it been asked woul d happily stipulate to the fact 2 to pronounce correctly is Shei khol esl am

3 that we will not raise res judicata should they seek 3 MR RUID  Your Honor, your guess is as good

4 tofile those clains in Indiana where thereis 4 as nine.

5 arguably jurisdictional conpliance. 5 THE QORT:  Yes and then Longo. Soin

6 Suprene Court Rule 273 expressly states 6 those, the trial court dismssed it wth prejudice

7 that a dismssal relative to jurisdiction does not 7 but it wasn't discussed on appeal .

8 operate to create res judicata effect, and so we 8 MR RUIDD  Sure and | woul d argue that the

9 don't believe it was error. Their were nunerous 9 fact that it wasn't discussed on appeal speaks

10 cases cited to the Court wherein the Court 10 volunes as to the nerits of the argument that were

11  dismssed -- the lower court dismssed it for lack of |11 being put forward by plaintiff in this case.

12 personal jurisdiction and did so with prejudice. V& |12 This is not sonething that anyone woul d

13 don't think that that's an error on the part of the 13 think carries the consequence that the city seens to

14 Court. 14 be putting forth before the Court that it woul d

15 THE CORT:  \Wat about Ms. Lefkowitz's 15 think. The lack of discussion of that | think weighs

16 argunent that sone of the cases that you rely on -- 16 in Wstforth's favor in that context.

17 Ros doesn't say either way whether it's dismssed or |17 Mtion for |eave to nodify fails because

18  not. 18 there is no error. There is no error in terns of the

19 MR RUED Correct. 19 ruling with prejudice, and there's no error in the

20 THE GORT:  Wth or without | nean. 20 Court not inferring and imagining pleadings that

21 And that the other two cases don't -- 21 aren't there at the tine of the presentation of any

22 the issue wasn't raised, and | have the nanes of 22 argunent.

23 those but jut not off the top of ny head. 23 Véstforth is in the position -- | nean,

24 MR RID Sure. 24 frankly at this point Vestforth -- he's retired. The
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 18 to 21




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 22 Page 23
1 storeisn't open anynore. Wstforthis inaposition | 1 The notion for leave to anend is
2 whereit is going to argue and address the clains 2 squarely within the Court's discretion to decide
3 that are raised. 3  whether it's going to allow a post-j udgment
4 The clains that were raised -- and the 4 amendment. The city coul d have sought |eave to
5 (dty of Chicago did its honework. They presented 5 anend, and we woul d have addressed it. Vé would
6 tothe Court along conplaint of two years ago that 6 argue that the proposed anendment was futile, but
7 identified specific sales and specific firearns 7 that's a different argunent for a different day or at
8 recovered in Chicago. That's what we are here to 8 least adifferent tine of day.
9 talk about, and all of those were in Indiana. 9 They said they were going to anend, and
10 The Court we woul d argue nade that 10 they didn't. They waited until the Gourt ruled in
11 decision correctly. Here they haven't even begun to |11 favor of Véstforth, and now they' ve attenpted to
12 allege that any of these new guns they want to talk 12 conplain about conpletely different transactions.
13 about now after the Court has already ruled have even |13 Specifically they' ve said that there are
14 entered Chicago let al one have been used in a crine. 14 sone peopl e who have Chicago addresses that bought
15 1've looked at their conplaint. Al it isis about 15 what the Aty of Chicago deens assault weapons. The
16  Indiana. 16 rule -- the ordinance cited by the plaintiff says
17 So | think the bigger issue -- 17 they are illegal to possess in Chicago. They are not
18 THE QORT:  The new proposed anended 18 illegal to be owned by peopl e who happen to have a
19  conplaint? 19 residence in Chicago. They haven't argued that they
20 MR RUED  Yes. 20 were possessed there. They haven't said that they
21 THE QORT:  Ckay. 21 were recovered in a crime there.
22 MR RUID The nodification -- there sinply |22 THE QORT:  Are these new clains that
23 was no error. | don't think there's anything to be 23 they're raising with respect to assault weapons?
24 added to that on that point. 24 MR RUED Yeah. They do not relate at all
Page 24 Page 25
1 tothe alleged straw purchases with firearns 1 about -- and if you look at their amended conpl aint,
2 recovered in Chicago that were the basis of what 2 your Honor, it is just a rehashing of Indiana
3 we've been litigating for two years. 3 transactions with a smattering of other things to try
4 The second thing they've argued is that 4 totieit tolllinois.
5 we sold firearns through FFLs in Illinois that they 5 The new things they want to tal k about
6 argue don't neet the nelt point |aw and instead that 6 donot arise out of and they do not relate to any of
7 asingle one of those have been recovered in Chicago, 7 the issues that were litigated before.
8 and | don't understand howthe Aty of Chicago woul d 8 Your Honor, the Hehir (phonetic) versus
9 even begin to say that they have a claimfor a 9 Mrgan case that we cited makes very clear that
10 nuisance without alleging at |east that. 10 amendrment, especial |y post-judgment anendnent, is
1 But even if they were to allege 11 not to be used to raise newand different clains,
12 that -- 12 and that's what they are trying to do here.
13 THE QORT: R ght because we're not getting |13 THE CORT: Wat if | weretofindit to
14 into the nerits as we've all agreed, right, just the |14 be -- if | were to grant the first part of the
15 jurisdictional issue. 15 plaintiff's notion and say w thout prejudice?
16 M RID Rght. 16 What' s your argunent there with respect
17 Even if they were to allege that, that 17 to Hehir and the Loyola factors and all of that?
18 doesn't change the fact that those clains are not 18 M RID |I'mnot sure that the granting of
19 about the list of transactions and the clains they 19 the first part really reaches the issues that the
20 had before that we sell guns in Indiana under 20  Hehir case was focused on. That's really dealing
21  supposedly weaker |aws that are trafficked across 21 with an amendnent.
22 state lines and cone to Illinois and are used in 22 Your Honor, if you granted the first
23 crime. That's what their clains were about. 23 part and nade it without prejudice, | would -- |
24 The new things they want to talk 24 would still argue that the anmendnent is inproper

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

22 to 25




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 26 Page 27
1 post judgnent. 1 transactions that this Court said it doesn't have
2 Here we are five nonths down the road 2 jurisdiction over.
3 fromwhen this Court issued its ruling. The day 3 V¢ enter into ajurisdictional or into a
4 that this Court issued its ruling the city could have | 4 procedural norass that is unnecessary here. So our
5 gone to Indiana and brought the clains that it's 5 argunent woul d be, especially where they haven't even
6 asking this Court to hear now It could have. It 6 alleged damage relative to their supposed new
7 didn't. 7 transactions that they want to talk about that they
8 Before this Court issued its ruling, 8 haven't alleged recovery in Chicago, that they're
9 the city could have gone to Indiana and brought the 9 asking the Court to assume that which a pleading
10 different clains, the ones it's trying to add now 10 can't do that, that it's futile, that it doesn't
11 It could have arguably done that in Illinois if it 11  change anything as to the Court's ruling as to the
12 wanted to. It didn't. And so there's no judicial 12 transactions that they initially conplained about and
13 econony to be served here. 13 have left in their proposed anended conpl aint, and
14 Wiat the city is attenpting to do is 14 that given that there's futility, given that it's
15 they are attenpting to take the original set of 15 obvious ganesnanship, given that it doesn't even
16 facts that they brought before this Court that 16 cure what they're seeking to cure because those
17  they were upset about and sonehow use them as 17 clains are not alleged in a way that they need to
18 nonentumto attach sonething el se and maybe stay in 18 be which is premature but it relates to the argunment
19 Illinois. 19 at some point here, your Honor, | don't see how
20 Your Honor, | think it's easily seen for |20 justice is served by allowng the city to sit on an
21 what it is. If this Court were to grant the leave to |21 anendment just to get a second hite at the apple
22 anend, we immediately become in a situation where 22 especially when that anmendment has nothing to do
23 we're arguing notions to strike literally 75 percent 23 with the transactions they have issued a conpl ai nt
24 of the conplaint which is about nothing but the 24 about.

Page 28 Page 29
1 THE QORT: If | were to apply the Loyol a 1 acouple clains about a couple transactions and
2 factors, are you arguing that there would be surprise | 2 sonehow revive clains related to transactions that
3 or prejudice to Wstforth by the notion for leave to 3 this Court already said don't arise out of or relate
4 anmend or by the new anended -- proposed anended 4 tocontacts with Illinois. Your Honor, we don't
5 conplaint? 5 see-- wedont see avalueinthat tothe Gourt or
6 MR RIED W're not arguing that there 6 to the lawers.
7 would be surprise. | mean, it would be hard to argue | 7 THE GOURT: At one point inthe plaintiff's
8 surprise because they said they were going to and 8 reply brief, they argue that Véstforth is saying they
9 didn't. Sol'mnot going to stand here in front of 9 should be claimsplitting bringing sone clains in
10 the Court and say that there woul d be surprise. 10 Illinois and sone in Indiana.
11 There's prejudice. There's prejudice 11 I's that what Wstforth is arguing?
12 because we coul d have stopped what we were doing. V¢ |12 MR RUD  Your Honor, that's not what we're
13 coul d have done sone additional discovery. V& could |13 arguing.
14 have fleshed out these issues. W could have argued |14 THE QORT:  Ckay.
15 Dboth jurisdictional and substantive issues as to the |15 MR RED It would seem-- it woul d make
16 newclains that are being proposed, and we woul d 16 sense to ne if | had clains over which Illinois
17 have -- we woul d have been in a position to where 17 didn't have jurisdiction and clains over which
18 we're not fighting this miltiple tines in the same 18 Illinois mght have jurisdiction but over which
19 case. 19  Indiana woul d have jurisdiction no natter what it
20 The sinple solution, should the city 20 would seemto ne that you woul d need not split
21 wishtoavail itself, would be to go to Indiana where |21 clains and split courts, just go pursue themin
22 there's not a jurisdictional question and bring all 22 Indiana.
23 these clains. 23 THE QORT:  Wthout giving any |egal advice
24 Instead they' re asking the Court to add |24 or strategy to the plaintiff.

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

26 to 29




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 30 Page 31

1 MR RUID |1'd be happy to, your Honor. 1 haven't been used in crimes. | nean, that's just not

2 THE QOURT: No but, | nean, that's one of 2 accurate.

3 the argunments that the plaintiff makes, and | didn't 3 I'"'mlooking particularly at

4 see you making that in your brief, and | just wanted 4 Paragraph 103 of our proposed anmended conpl ai nt

5 toclear that up as to whether you were. 5 where we specifically say from2018 to 2021 the

6 M RID No. Again we're not saying that 6 store soldat |east 538 firearns to Illinois

7 thecity couldn't pursue Illinois clains inlllinois 7 residents both in person and by naking deliveries

8 and Indiana clainms in Indiana. Should they decide 8 tolllinois FELs. Sone of these guns have been

9 todothat, wewll think about it and decide what 9 recovered in crinmes in Chicago including homicide,

10 our response is. ¥ don't waive anything, but I 10 assault, and robbery. Many others are still in

11 don't see any reason why they can't make whatever 11 circulation. And | do went to clarify this because |

12 strategic decision that they want to make, but I 12 think this has gotten lost in this argument.

13 don't think this is their decision. This is your 13 The public nuisance that we are

14 deci sion. 14 conplaining of is the flooding of the Gty of Chicago

15 THE QORT: Al right. Anything el se, 15 withillegal guns fromWstforth. Sonme of those guns

16 M. Rudd? 16 are straw purchases, and | don't want to relitigate

17 M RIDD N, na'am 17 the notion to -- the jurisdictional motion again, but

18 THE QORT: Al right. Thank you. 18 sone of those guns cone indirectly via purchasers in

19 M. Lefkowitz? 19 Illinois. Sone of those illegal guns harmthe Gty

20 M5, LEFKONTZ  Thank you. Just a few 20 of Chicago through direct sales into Indiana, and the

21 points. 21 harmhere is twofold. It is both the harmof the

22 First, this assertion that the new 22 actual financial, you know, people getting shot, the

23 transactions and the new al | egations that we're 23 city having to pay for anbul ance services, et cetera,

24 naking haven't resulted in any harmto the city and 24 but it is alsoin public nuisance the very real fear
Page 32 Page 33

1 that people have of engaging in public conduct, 1 any doubt that is in favor of -- any doubt on the

2 engaging in public life, going on the streets, you 2 question of whether this will actually cure the

3  know using the Metra, all of that stuff, and I 3 deficiency should go in favor of allowng the

4 think, you know, we cite a case in Paragraph 107 4 anendment .

5 of our proposed anended conplaint where the 5 THE QORT: Is that a jurisdiction case?

6 Seventh Arcuit says specifically with respect to an 6 MB. LEFKONTZ That is not a jurisdiction

7 assault weapon restriction, |ike what we're talking 7 case, no.

8 about, that such a restriction nay reduce the 8 But | do want to point, you know to

9 perceived risk frommass shootings and make the 9 thecase |l cited before, the Cohen v. Sal ata case

10 public feel safer as a result. That is very mch an |10 which is a personal jurisdiction case that the

11 elenment of a public nuisance. 11 Appellate Court ultimately hel d had to be dismssed

12 So this idea that the fact that 12 without prejudice, that it could not be disnissed

13 \Westforth has violated many, many |aws in getting 13 with prejudice.

14 their guns to Chicago it doesn't nean we are alleging |14 The only reason to allow-- to say that

15 sone kind of different claim The claimis the sane. |15 it is with prejudice -- without prejudice is so that

16 It's a public nuisance claimthat is causing the same |16 the plaintiff is free to then file an amended

17 harmhere, and | do think that the appropriate tine 17 conplaint.

18 to have this like claimsplitting conversationis at 18 THE QORT:  Hol d on.

19 anotion -- you know, if Véstforth wants to file a 19 Where does that cone fron? Because |

20 notion to strike. 20 thought the issue that you're raising in your brief

21 | think Iooking at the factors for 21 isif it'swth prejudice there's more of a concern

22 whether to allowa notion to anend, you know in 22 about being on the nerits, and your case |ike Cohen

23 the nunerous cases that we cite, one of themis 23 saysif it's not onthe nerits it should be without

24 Jeffrey M Coldberg v. Qollins Tuttle which says that |24 prej udice.

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

30 to 33




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 34 Page 35

1 Your concernis if it's wth 1 that says, you know, litigating cases cannot be

2 prejudice it would mean on the nerits and it has a 2 prejudiced. Wat the Courts are really talking about

3 res adjudicata effect. If it's without prejudice, 3 iswhenyourereally close totria and you're

4 what case says that means you automatically -- are 4 really putting the defendant at a di sadvantage, and

5 you saying you automatically get |eave to anend? 5 that's just not, you know that's not the case here

6 M. LEFKONTZ No, no. That's not what 6 atal. VWrevery far anay fromtrial. There's no

7 we're saying. 7 actual prejudice to Wstforth.

8 THE QORT: Ckay. Al right. 8 You know, | do take issue with

9 M. LEFKONTZ Wat we're saying is that 9 \Vestforth's assertion that they are not saying that

10 then the 2-616(a) factors apply that would al | ow -- 10 we should litigate the case in two different foruns.

11 and we woul d nove to anend the conplaint. 11 That's exactly what they're arguing. If it wants to

12 THE QORT: Did they do that in CGohen? 12 sue Véstforth regarding sales of firearns in Indiana

13 MS. LEFKONTZ: | don't -- | don't believe 13 to Indiana residents, it can attenpt to do soina

14 that that issue was discussed, but | do actually 14 court that actually has jurisdiction over those

15 think -- | mght be wong. | do think when a case is |15 clains.

16  dismssed wthout prejudice then there's nothing 16 Moreover, if it wants to sue Vestforth

17 stopping a plaintiff fromseeking -- fromfiling an 17 about sonething else in this court or sonmewhere el se,

18 anended conplaint. |'mnot aware of any laws to the |18 it can attenpt to do that as well. | nean, | think

19 contrary on that. 19 that's exactly what they' re asking to do, and I don't

20 And then one other thing that | wanted 20 think that serves judicial efficiency. And at the

21 to nmention, you know is this idea of likeno-- you |21 end of the day, the plaintiff is the naster of their

22 know, of course, Wstforth is not surprised but they |22 own conplaint and, of course, it's up to the Court

23 claimto be prejudiced. 23 to deternine whether there's jurisdiction or not,

24 (O course, we cite a case in our brief 24 but having us split up the case doesn't serve any
Page 36 Page 37

1  purpose. 1 Procedure than | knew before this notion, but what

2 THE CORT: Ckay. Wre there any clains or 2 the cases made clear is that with prejudice is

3 allegations inthe initial conplaint related to these | 3 equivalent to on the nerits. Those two things are

4 assault weapons that you raise here? 4 the sane.

5 MS. LEFKONTZ: No. There vere not, no. 5 V¢ cite a case for this, Johnson v.

6 THE CORT: M. Rudd cited to Suprenme Court 6 DuPage Airport, where it says -- or which held the

7 Rile 273 -- 7 dismssal with prejudice was error because absent

8 M. LEFKONTZ  Yes. 8 adjudication on the nerits dismssal should be

9 THE QORT:  -- which | know the parties 9 granted wthout prejudice as opposed to granting

10 discuss in their briefs as well which states, 10 disnissal with prejudice.

11 "Unless the order of dismssal or a statute of this 11 V¢ cite another, Nchols Illinois Qvil

12 state otherwise specifies, an involuntary disnissal 12 Procedure, for this. Adismssal with prejudice

13 of an action, other than a dismssal for |ack of 13 denotes an adjudication on the merits. So those two

14 jurisdiction and other itens, operates as an 14 things are really one in the same when we're talking

15 adjudication upon the nerits.” 15 about that context. There's no difference.

16 So the rule doesn't say whether it is 16 Inthe Norris v. Estate of Norris case

17 with or without prejudice. It says, "Aninvoluntary |17 that | cited, it tal ks about that Rule 273, and

18 disnmissal, other than a dismssal for |ack of 18 it interpreted -- soit looked at -- well, it

19 jurisdiction, operates as an adjudication on the 19 interpreted Rule 273 to basically say where a case

20 nerits.” 20 is dismssed for lack of jurisdiction the dismssal

21 So how does that play into your 21 order does not operate as an adj udication on the

22 argunent? 22 nerits and shoul d have been di sm ssed wit hout

23 M. LEFKONTZ o what the courts -- and 23 prejudice. Again it equates those two things.

24 |'ve learned a lot nore about Illinois Qvil 24 THE QOURT:  But Rule 273 doesn't nake a

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

34 to 37




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 38 Page 39

1 distinction between whether it's with or without 1 and that those firearns were recovered in Chicago.

2 prejudice. 2 It says we sold firearns and sone of themwere

3 M. LEFKONTZ It talks about -- let ne 3 recovered in Chicago, and that's a huge distinction.

4 pull that up. 4 THE QORT:  Thank you. M. Lefkowitz?

5 Illinois Suprene Court Rule 273 5 MB. LEFKONTZ | think, first of all, we do

6 provides that unless an order of dismssal or statute | 6 in other parts of the proposed conplaint say that

7 otherwise specified an involuntary dismssal, other 7 these sales were illegal. W repeatedly talk about

8 than a lack of dismssal for jurisdiction, operates 8 the nelting point laws. Those guns were recovered in

9 as an adjudication on the nerits and, | guess, the 9 crimes. V& nake that very clear in our conplaint,

10 cases that | pointed to say that a notion that is 10 and | do think that that's not a jurisdictional

11 with prejudice is an adjudication on the nerits, that |11 issue. That's a nerits issue, you know whether

12 those two things are the sane. 12 ultimately those guns were illegally sold, but we are

13 THE CORT:  Ckay. Anything el se you wish to |13 alleging that they were illegally sold and that they

14 say? 14 were recovered in crines in Chicago.

15 M5, LEFKONTZ No, your Honor. 15 THE CORT:  Ckay. Thank you. (ne more

16 THE CORT:  Ckay. Anything else, M. Rudd? |16 thing.

17 MR RUED  Ten seconds. 17 To M. Rudd' s point, he said if he had

18 THE QORT:  Sure and then I'11 let 18  been asked he woul d have stipul ated that there woul d

19 M. Lefkowitz have the last word because it is her 19 Dbe no res adjudicata effect fromthe order as it

20 notion. 20 currently stands, the My 25th order.

21 M RID Sure. 21 Is that something the plaintiff is

22 | woul d just have the Court | ook real 22 interested inif it would resolve any of the issues

23 closely. They cited Paragraph 103 of their amended 23 in the motion?

24 conplaint. It doesn't say that we nade illegal sales |24 MB. LEFKONTZ It woul dn't because that
Page 40 Page 41

1 doesn't deal with the second error in the notion 1 pursuant to Section 2-1203 that the Court erred in

2 whichis that a case shouldn't be dismssed with 2 dismssing the conplaint wth prejudice and asks the

3 prejudice when the deficiency can be cured. 3 CQourt tonodify its order to provide the dismssal of

4 THE GORT: Ckay. Al right. Thank you. 4 the conplaint was without prejudice.

5 | amgoing to rule today but just give 5 Plaintiff argues that Illinois lawis

6 ne about 10 or 15 mnutes, and I'Il come back out. 6 clear that a dismssal on jurisdictional grounds does

7 Soif youdon't nind waiting, I'll be back. 7 not adjudicate the nerits of a plaintiff's clains

8 M. LEFKONTZ  Thank you, your Honor. 8 and, therefore, nust be disnissed -- must be without

9 (WHEREUPON a brief pause was had 9 prej udice.

10 in the proceedings.) 10 After review ng the cases cited by both

11 THE QORT: Al right. So, as | nentioned, 11 parties, | agree that the disnmssal of the case for

12 | reviewed all of the parties' briefs and pleadings, 12 lack of personal jurisdiction does not operate as a

13 and | appreciate both parties' oral argunents this 13 disposition on the merits for res adjudicata

14 norning. 14 purposes.

15 For the follow ng reasons, I'mgoing to |15 Véstforth appears to agree with the

16 grant the notion in part and deny it inpart. |I'm 16  proposition al though it obviously disagrees that

17 going to grant the notion to nodify to nake the 17 the disnmssal should be nodified to be wthout

18 dismssal wthout prejudice, but | amdenying | eave 18  prejudice.

19 to anend. 19 The plaintiff cites several cases

20 On May 25th, 2023, this Court granted 20 including People versus Smth (2017 I11. App. 3d

21 Defendant Véstforth's notion to dismss and dismssed |21  150265), Cohen versus Salata (303 I11. App. 3d 1060),

22 plaintiff's conplaint with prejudice for |ack of 22 aFirst Dstrict case from1999, and Johnson versus

23 personal jurisdiction. 23 DuPage Airport Authority (268 I11. App. 3d 409),

24 Inits motion, plaintiff first argues 24 a Second District case from1994. These cases al |

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

38 to 41




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 42 Page 43
1 hold that where there is no adjudication on the 1 the nerits.
2 nerits the disnissal should be granted without 2 The Appel late Court refused to vacate
3 prejudice as opposed to with prejudice. 3 the dismssal order entirely however and held that
4 I'n Peopl e versus Snith, the Grcuit 4 the defendant could refile his position, conply
5 Qourt found that there was no personal jurisdiction 5 with the service requirements, and have his petition
6 over the state, the defendant's Section 2-1401 6 heard.
7 petition, and then al so reached the nerits of the 7 In Cohen versus Salata, the Appellate
8 petitionfinding it to be barred by res adjudi cata. 8 (Qourt vacated the trial court's order dismssing
9 The Appel late Court found that the 9 the case with prejudice for lack of subject matter
10 trial court erred in going beyond the jurisdictional 10 jurisdiction and remanded the case to the
11 question in reaching the nerits of 11 Qrcuit Court with directions that it dismss the
12 the 1401 petition. 12 plaintiff's conplaint against the defendants for want
13 The Court explained that, once the 13 of jurisdiction which the Court held, by its very
14 drcuit Court deternined there was no personal 14 nature, was not adjudication on the merits and is,
15 jurisdiction over the state, the Court had no power 15 therefore, wthout prejudice.
16 to dismiss the petition on the merits. It explained |16 Véstforth relies on Longo versus
17 that a dismssal on jurisdictional grounds is not 17 AMA-Mchigan and Shei khol esl amversus Favreau. In
18 res adjudicata on the nerits of the petition. 18 both cases, the Appellate Court affirned the trial
19 Accordingly the Appellate Court modified |19 court's dismssal of conplaints for |ack of personal
20 the Arcuit Court's order to reflect that the 2-1401 |20 jurisdiction with prejudice. However, as the
21 petition was dismssed without prejudice on the 21 plaintiff points out in our case, the Appellate Court
22 grounds that the failure to properly serve the state |22 in both of those two cases did not address whet her
23 by certified mail deprived the Court of personal 23 the dismssal shoul d have been with or without
24 jurisdiction. The Court also vacated the finding on |24 prejudice, and there's noindication in either of
Page 44 Page 45
1 those decisions that the plaintiff objected to the 1 Mintenance, Inc. case; one, whether the proposed
2 dismssals being wth prejudice. 2 anendnent woul d cure the defective pleading;
3 In Wstforth's third cited case, 3 two, whether other parties would sustain prejudice or
4 Ros versus Bayer Corporation, the Suprene Court 4 surprise by virtue of the proposed amendnent; three,
5 reversed and remanded the action to the trial court 5 whether the proposed anendnent is tinely; and, four,
6 for entering orders granting the defendant's notion 6 whether previous opportunities to amend the pl eadi ng
7 todismss the clains for lack of personal 7 could be identified.
8 jurisdiction but did not indicate whether the 8 No single factor is dispositive, and
9 dismssal should be with or without prejudice. Sol 9 the prinmary consideration is whether getting | eave to
10 find that those cases are not on point. 10 armend woul d further the ends of justice. Al of that
11 So based on Peopl e versus Snith, 11 was fromthe Loyol a Acadeny case.
12 (ohen versus Salata, and Johnson versus DuPage 12 Wth respect to the first factor,
13 Arport Authority, | wll grant this portion of the 13 curative effect, the city argues that its proposed
14 plaintiff's motion and nodify ny My 25th, 2023 14 armended conpl aint cures the |ack of personal
15 order to make the dismssal for |ack of personal 15 jurisdiction deficiency in several ways.
16 jurisdiction wthout prejudice. 16 Plaintiff adds allegations that
17 The second part of plaintiff's nmotion 17 \Vestforth sol d assault weapons and a nunber of
18 seeks leave to anend its conplaint to add new 18 illegal nelting-point guns directly to residents of
19 allegations which they clai maddresses the 19 Chicago in violation of the city's municipal assault
20 jurisdictional deficiencies. 20 weapons ban and the city's nelting-point |aw
21 Assumng that Section 16(a) applies 21 Hovever, in this proposed amended
22 here, inthat situation the Court, when considering a |22 conplaint, the city doesn't allege these Chicago
23 motion for leave to anend, considers four factors 23 residents who unlawful |y purchased guns from
24 set forth in the Loyola Acadeny versus S & S Roof 24 \estforth ever resold themor explain howthey're

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

42 to 45




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 46 Page 47
1 related to the alleged public nuisance of the 1 deficiency.
2 straw purchase of guns which is the basis of the 2 The proposed amended conpl ai nt al so
3 plaintiff's conplaint. 3 adds newrelief inthat it's seeking, as a renedy in
4 Additional ly plaintiff adds nore 4 this lawsuit, an order requiring Wstforth to take
5 details about the convicted straw purchasers who 5 corrective action to identify and assist in
6 bought Vestforth guns in Indiana which were |ater 6 recovering the firearns it sold and transferred in
7 recovered in Chicago, but none of these additional 7 violation of the nelting-point |aw and the assaul t
8 facts allege so that the purchasers nay contact with 8 weapons ban.
9 Illinois bilaterally. 9 Al of these are new clains and new
10 There are no facts that the various 10 relief and new al | egations not alleged in the
11 straw purchasers had a business rel ationship or 11 conplaint and that don't cure any jurisdictional
12 contractual understanding which contenpl ated that 12 issue. Sothis first factor of curative effect
13 the straw purchases were acting for the benefit 13 favors the denial of |eave to amend.
14 of both the straw purchasers and Véstforth in 14 The second factor is prejudice or
15  1llinois. 15 surprise to the defendant. Weéstforth agrees that
16 Paintiff's counsel adnits that 16 there's no surprise here because the plaintiff had
17 plaintiff's original conplaint, the only conplaint, 17  suggested or nentioned that it would plan to seek
18 does not include any clains related at all to the 18 leave to anend at sone point. This factor weighs
19 sale of assault weapons. This proposed anended 19 in favor of granting the motion for |eave to
20 conplaint includes nunerous references to and clains |20 amend.
21 based upon the sale of assault weapons al | egedly 21 The next factor is tineliness. Here |
22 inviolation of Chicago Minicipal Codes. These 22 find the motionis not tinely filed which weighs in
23 are newclains and new al | egations that are not 23 favor of denying |eave to amend. As plaintiff
24 nearly attenpting to correct a pleading 24 adnmts, it participated in substantial jurisdictional
Page 48 Page 49
1 discovery both fromVestforth and the ATF before it 1 pledinthe original pleading or at |east
2 responded to Westforth's notion to dismss. 2 significantly sooner than | eave was brought, this
3 Plaintiff learned of these new facts 3 factor favors the denial of |eave to amend.
4 as early as May, 2022 or at the very latest by 4 Here the notion for |eave to amend was
5 Septenber. Yet plaintiff responded to the motion to 5 not filed pronptly at the first opportunity.
6 dismss onthe nerits of the notion. 6 PMaintiff admttedy had all of these additional
7 In their response brief, they sinply 7 facts long before it sought |eave to amend and didn't
8 ask the Court to deny the notion. It did not -- 8 do so.
9 plaintiff did not seek |eave to amend in response to 9 Paintiff had many prior opportunities
10 the notion to disniss nor did they seek any such 10 to anend but waited until after the Gourt ruled on
11 leave even in the alternative in response to the 11 the notion and dismssed the case before it filed the
12 notion to dismss. 12 mtion. So the balance of the Loyola factors weigh
13 They at no point filed a notion for 13 against allowng the plaintiff |eave to amend their
14 leave to amend until after the hearing on the motion |14 conplaint to add newfacts and newclains at this
15 to dismss after the Court took that motion under 15  point.
16  advisement and then after the Court entered its 16 Paintiff cites no case that allows a
17 order dismssing the conplaint for |ack of personal 17 plaintiff leave to amend a conplaint after the
18 jurisdiction. So this factor weighs against leave to |18 Court had dismssed the case for |ack of personal
19  anend. 19 jurisdiction regard ess of whether that disnissal was
20 The fourth factor of pronptness al so 20  with or wthout prejudice.
21 favors the denial of leave to amend in this case. If |21 Instead plaintiff relies on cases where
22 such anotionis presented as soon as possible at the |22 the conplaint contained a pleading deficiency which
23 first opportunity, it favors leave to anend. But if 23 coul d be cured such that the conplaint could state a
24 the anendrment covers a matter which coul d have been 24 cause of action, but that's not the situation present

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

46 to 49




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 50 Page 51

1 inthis case. 1 of the plaintiff and to add the correct citation

2 For exanple, in Mirfield-Village of 2 to the Minicipal Code on which the conplaint was

3 Vernon HIls versus Reinke (349 I11. App. 3d 178), 3 based.

4 a Second District case from2004, the defendant filed | 4 n appeal, the defendant argued that

5 a Section 2-615 motion to dismss which chal | enged 5 thetrial court erredinallowing the plaintiff |eave

6 the legal sufficiency of the conplaint and argued 6 toamend. The Appellate Court held that the policy

7 that the plaintiff failed to allege sufficient facts 7 inlllinois is to remove barriers which prevent the

8 to state a cause of action. 8 resolution of a case onits nerits; and to that end,

9 The present case, however, involves a 9 permssion to amend pl eadi ngs should be |iberally

10 2-619 motion to dismss for lack of personal 10 and freely given so that the cases are decided

11 jurisdiction and is not the sane situation. The 11 on their nerits instead of on procedural

12 Qourt in Mirfield held that quote, "Wen a cause 12 technicalities.

13 of action can be stated, a trial court abuses its 13 However, in the present case, the |ack

14 discretionif it refuses to allowthe plaintiff to 14 of personal jurisdictionis not a procedural

15 amend its conplaint," end quote. 15 technicality nor is it a barrier preventing

16 Yet here the issue presented in 16 resolution of a case on the nerits. It's a matter

17 Westforth's nmotion to dismss was not whether the 17  of due process which is not a procedural

18 plaintiff could state a cause of action but 18 technicality.

19  whether this Court had personal jurisdiction over 19 Plaintiff alsocites Jeffrey M

20 \estforth. 20 ol dberg & Associates versus Gollins Tuttle & Conpany

21 Another case cited by the plaintiff is 21 (264 I11. App. 3d 878), a First District case from

22 County of Peoria versus Couture (2022 I11. App. 3d 22 1974, for the proposition that there is a strong

23 210091). In that case, the trial court allowed the 23 policy which favors an adequate hearing of a

24 plaintiff to anend the conplaint to correct the nane |24 litigant's claimon the nerits. However, that's not
Page 52 Page 53

1 anissuein our case. 1 So the concerns raised by the courts

2 I't"s undisputed that the disnissal for 2 inthe cases cited by the plaintiff about procedural

3 lack of personal jurisdictionis not a decision on 3 technicalities or naking sure the litigant's clains

4 the nerits nor does it have a res adjudicata effect 4 can be heard on the nerits are not at issue here

5 to preclude the plaintiff frombringing the sane 5 where this Court dismssed the conplaint for |ack of

6 clains against the sane defendant in the proper 6 personal jurisdiction.

7 jurisdiction. Westforth doesn't dispute that 7 So, for all of these reasons, | am

8 proposition either. 8 denying the portion of plaintiff's notion that seeks

9 There's no doubt here that plaintiff can | 9 leave to file amended pl eadi ngs.

10 have a hearing on the nerits of its claim Inits 10 And then for today's order | don't know

11 response brief, Wéstforth agrees that the plaintiff 11 if you want to handwite sonething out or if you want

12 could sue Véstforth, agrees that the plaintiff can 12 to go back to the office and e-mail in an order. |

13 sue Véstforth regarding the sale of firearns in 13 know you're not going to put down everything that |

14 Indiana to Indiana residents in a court that has 14 said, but essentially for the reasons stated in open

15 jurisdiction over those clains or it could sue 15 court and transcribed by the court reporter, the

16 Vestforth for sonething else in this court or 16 transcript of which is expressly incorporated herein,

17  sonewhere el se. 17 the Court, you know, grants the notion in part to

18 | don't see the concern that the 18 nmodify and then denies the notion for |eave to

19 plaintiffs raise as to whether this would be claim 19  anend.

20 splitting. | don't see that that's what Véstforth 20 MB. LEFKONTZ If we can pl ease subnmit the

21 is arguing. Véstforth, | believe, clarified their 21 order tonmorrow given that we are headed to the

22 argunent this norning at the oral argunent that 22 airport and may not be able to submit one today.

23 they were just arguing that plaintiff has other 23 THE QORT:  Yes. That's fine with ne.

24 jurisdictions in which to bring its clains. 24 Thank you. \é¢'re done. You are wel cone to go and

U S. Legal Support |

www. usl egal support.com

50 to 53




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

Page 54 Page 55
STATE CF ILLINOS )

) SS

1 get tothe airport. 1
2 M5 LEFKONTZ  Thank you. 2
3 MR RUED  Thank you, your Honor. 3 CONTY GF DU PAGE )

4 (Wi ch vere all the proceedi ngs 4 |, PATROAM STONE a Certified Shorthand

5 had in the above-entitled cause on | 5 Reporter of the State of Illinois, do hereby certify
6 this date.) 6 that | reported in shorthand the proceedings had at
7 7 the hearing aforesaid, and that the foregoing is a
8 8 true, conplete, and correct transcript of the

9 9 proceedings of said hearing as appears fromny

10 10 stenographi c notes so taken and transcribed under ny
11 11 personal direction.

12 12 IN WTNESS WHERECF, | do hereunto set ny hand at
13 13  Chicago, Illinois, this 4th day of Cctober, 2023.

14 14

15 15

- - =

18 18 Patricia M Stone, CSR

19 19 CSR Certificate No. 084-002880

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

U S. Legal Support | www usl egal support.com 54 to 55




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

0

084- 002880
55:19

10
40: 6
100
18: 15
103
31:4 38:23
1060
41: 21
107
32: 4
1401
42: 12
15
40: 6
150265
41: 21
16(a)
44: 21
178
50: 3
1974
51: 22
1987
4: 2
1994
41: 24
1999
41: 22

2-1203
41: 1

2- 1401
42: 6, 20

2-615
50: 5

2-616( a)
9:17 15:7
34:10
2-616(c)
9:20 15:8
2-619
8:10 50: 10
2004
50: 4
2011
14: 23
2017
41: 20
2018
31:5
2021
16: 14 31:5
2022
16: 18 17:5
48: 4 50: 22
2023
5:2 40: 20
44: 14 55:13
21
4: 2
210091
50: 23
23
15:1
25t h
5:2,7,17
39: 20 40: 20
44: 14
2616( a)
10: 2
264
51:
268
41
273
20:6 36:7
37:17,19, 24
38:5

21

23

30
16: 8
303
41
349
50: 3
3d
41
50:
51:

21

20, 21, 23
3,22
21

409
41
4t h
55:

23

13

538
31: 6

75

26: 23

878

51: 21

A

AAA- M CH GAN
43: 17
abl e
8:4 10: 24
21:1 53: 22
above-
entitled
54:5

absent
10: 10 37:7
absol utely
6:9 11:11
12:1
abuses
50: 13
Acadeny
44: 24 45: 11
accurate
31: 2
acr oss
24: 21
acting
46: 13
action
36: 13 44:5
47:5 49: 24
50: 8, 13, 18
act ual
31:22 35:7
add
19: 11 26: 10
28: 24 44: 18
49: 14 51:1
added
22: 24
addi ti onal
28: 13 46:7
49: 6
Addi tionally
46: 4
addr ess
6:16 22:2
43: 22
addr essed
23:5
addr esses
23: 14 44:19
adds
45:16 46:4
47: 3
adequat e
51: 23
adj udi cat a
34:3 39:19
41: 13 42: 8,

usS

Legal Support

www. usl egal support.com




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

18 52: 4

adj udi cat e
41: 7

adj udi cati on
10: 20 36: 15,
19 37:8, 13,
21 38:9,11
42:1 43: 14

admts
46: 16 47: 24

admttedly
49: 6

advi ce
29: 23

advi senment
48: 16

affirned
6:24 7:4
43: 18

af oresai d
55:7

ago
22: 6

agr ee
41: 11, 15

agr eed
11: 23, 24
24: 14

agr ees
47:15 52: 11,
12

ahead
18: 17

ai rport
37:6 41: 23
44: 13 53: 22
54:1

Al a
4:6,12

al | egati ons
30: 23 36:3
44: 19 45: 16
46: 23 47:10

al | ege
22:12 24:11,
17 45: 22
46: 8 50:7

al | eged
18: 12 24:1
27:6,8, 17
46:1 47: 10
al | egedl y
46: 21
al | egi ng
13: 6 24:10
32:14 39:13
al | ow
13:12 19:5
23:3 32:22
33:14 34:10
50: 14
al | oned
14: 17 50: 23
al | ow ng
27:20 33:3
49: 13 51:5
al | ows
49: 16
alternative
48: 11
ambul ance
31: 23
amend
5:14 9: 16
11: 7,16
12: 18, 19
13:10 14: 17
15: 14 16:8
17: 12,19, 24
18: 11 19:2
23:1,5,9
26:22 28:4
32:22 34:5,
11 40: 19
44: 18, 23
45: 6, 10

47: 13, 18, 20,

23 48:9, 14,
19, 21, 23

49: 3,4, 7, 10,
13,17 50: 15,

24 51:6,9

53: 19
amended

5:2 18: 3,5

22:18 25:1
27:13 28:4
31:4 32:5
33:16 34:18
38: 23 45: 14,
21 46: 19
47:2 53:9
amendnment
13: 12 15: 11,
12 16:6 19:5
23: 4,6
25: 10, 21, 24
27: 21, 22
33:4 45:2, 4,
5 48: 24
anal ysi s
11: 24
announce
10: 11
anynor e
22:1
anyone
13: 20 21:12

Y

41: 20, 21, 23

50: 3, 22

51:21
appeal

21:7,9 51: 4
appears

41:15 55:9
appel | ate

6:14 7:.16

19:8 33:11

42:9, 19

43:2,7,18, 21

51: 6
appl e

27: 21
appl i ed

9:19 10:2
applies

15:7 44:21
apply

9:21 28:1

34: 10

appreci ate
40: 13
approach
4:3
appropriate
19:5 32: 17
appr oxi matel y
16: 13
Apri |
16: 14,18
arguabl y
20:5 26: 11
ar gue
9:17 12:17
21:8 22:2,10
23:6 24:6
25:24 28:7
29: 8
ar gued
8:2 9:19
12:13 16:4
23:19 24: 4
28: 14 50: 6
51:4
ar gues
40: 24 41:5
45: 13
ar gui ng
12: 15 26: 23
28:2,6
29: 11,13
35:11 52:
23
ar gunent
5:1,8,21
7:19 9:6
11: 3 15:19
18:18 20: 16
21:10, 22
23:7 25:16
27:5,18
31:12 36:22
52:22
argunent s
30:3 40: 13
ari se
25:6 29:3

21,

U S. Legal

Support

www. usl egal support.com




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

asked
5:21 15:10
20: 2 39:18
aski ng
26:6 27:9
28:24 35:19
asks
41: 2
assaul t
23: 15, 23
31: 10 32:7
36:4 45:17,
19 46:19, 21
A7: 7
assertion
30:22 35:9
assi st
47:5
Associ at es
51: 20
Associ ati on
8.8
assume
27:9
Assum ng
44: 21
ATF
48: 1
attach
26: 18
attachments
5.5
at t enpt
19: 2 35:13,
18
at t enpt ed
23: 11
attenpting
26: 14, 15
46: 24
Aut hority
41: 23 44: 13
automatically
34: 4,5
avai |
28: 21

awar e
34: 18

back
7:1,6 40:6,7
53: 12
bal ance
49: 12
ban
45: 20 47: 8
barred
42: 8
barri er
51: 15
barriers
13: 23 51:7
based
11: 16 44: 11
46: 21 51: 3
basi cal |y
37:19
basi s
24: 2 46: 2
Bayer
44: 4
begi n
24: 9
begi nni ng
16: 2
begun
22: 11
bel i ef
19: 23
bel i eve
15: 16 20: 9
34: 13 52: 21
benefit
46: 13
best
7:12
bi gger
22: 17
bilaterally
46: 9

bi t
9:18
bite
27: 21
bought
23:14 46:6
bri ef
4:14 6:4
8:19 13:11
17:7 29:8
30:4 33:20
34: 24 40:9
48: 7 52:11
briefs
36: 10 40:12
bring
28:22 52:24
bri ngi ng
29:9 52:5
br ought
26:5,9, 16
49: 2
busi ness
46: 11

C

carries
21: 13

case
4:1 5:6 6:1,
2,3,18,19, 21
7:12,21 8:1,
3 9:1,12, 14,
23 10:7,8,9,
12,16 13: 23
14: 5, 15, 16,
18, 20, 21
15: 5,6 16: 2,
9, 11, 12, 14,
15 17: 17
18: 16 19:2
20:1 21:11
25:9, 20
28:19 32:4
33:5,7,9, 10,
22 34:4, 15,

24 35:5, 10,
24 37:5, 16,
19 40: 2
41: 11, 22, 24
43:9, 10, 21
44: 3 45:1, 11
48: 21 49: 11,
16, 18 50: 1,
4,9, 21, 23
51: 8, 13, 16,
21 52:1
cases
6:4,7,8, 11,
15,17 7:16
8:7, 16, 24
9:3,4 13:13,
22 18:7,9, 13
20: 10, 16, 21
32:23 35:1
37:2 38:10
41:10, 19, 24
43:18, 22
44:10 49: 21
51:10 53:2
caused
15: 21
causi ng
32: 16
Certificate
55: 19
certified
42: 23 55: 4
certify
55:5
cetera
31: 23
CH
4:2
chal | enged
50: 5
chances
18: 10
change
24:18 27:11
Chel sey
4:7,20

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

Chi cago
4:2,6 15:22
22:5,8, 14
23: 14, 15, 17,
19 24:2,7,8
27:8 31:9,
14, 20 32: 14
39:1, 3,14
45: 19, 22
46: 7, 22
55: 13
chose
17: 13
Circuit
7:11 32:6
42: 4,14, 20
43: 11
circul ation
31: 11
citation
51:1
cite
9:3,4 14: 21
18: 14 32: 4,
23 34: 24
37:5,11
cited
6:4,15 20:10
23:16 25:9
33:9 36:6
37:17 38:23
41:10 44: 3
50: 21 53:2
cites
41: 19
51: 19
cit
4:2,6
15:16 17: 21
21: 13 22:5
23: 4,15 24:8
26:4,9, 14
27:20 28: 20
30:7, 24
31: 14, 19, 23
45: 13, 22
city's
45: 19, 20

49: 16

13: 10

Civil
13: 12 36: 24
37:11
claim
18: 6 24:9
29: 9 32: 15,
16 34: 23
44:19 51: 24
52:10, 19
claim
splitting
32:18
cl ai ns
20: 4 22: 2,4
23:22 24: 18,
19, 23 25:11
26:5,10
27:17 28:16,
23 29:1, 2,9,
16, 17, 21
30:7,8 35:15
36:2 41:7
44:7 46: 18,
20, 23 47:9
49: 14 52: 6,
15,24 53: 3
clarified
52: 21
clarify
31: 11
cl ear
5:23 8:12
13:1,3 25:9
30:5 37:2
39:9 41:6
cl ose
35:3
cl osely
38: 23
co- counsel
11: 24
Code
13:11 51:2
Codes
46: 22
Cohen
10: 8 33:9, 22

34:12 41: 21
43:7 44:12
Col l'i ns
32:24 51:20
cone
16: 3 24: 22
31:18 33:19
40: 6
cones
14: 6
Conpany
51: 20
conpel
16: 16, 22, 24
conpl ai n
23:12
conpl ai ned
27:12
conpl ai ni ng
31: 14
conpl ai nt
5:3 8:9 9:16
10: 15, 17
11: 22 12: 23
14: 13, 17
17:13,19
18: 2,11
22: 6,15, 19
25:1 26: 24
27:13, 23
28:5 31: 4
32:5 33:17
34: 11,18
35:22 36:3
38:24 39:6
40: 22 41: 2
43:12 44:1
45: 14, 22
46: 3, 17, 20
47: 2,11
48: 17 49: 14,
17,22, 23
50: 6, 15, 24
51:2 53:5
conpl ai nts
43:19
conpl ete

, 9
, 4
8

55: 8
conpl etely
23:12
conpl i ance
20: 5
conmply
43: 4
concern
33:21 34:1
52: 18
concerns
53:1
conduct
32:1
Conseco
7:12
consequence
21: 13
consi der
11: 21
consi deration
45: 9
consi deri ng
44 22
consi ders
44 23
cont act
46: 8
contacts
29: 4
cont ai ned
49: 22
cont enpl at ed
46: 12
cont ext
21:16 37:15
contract ual
46: 12
contrary
34: 19
contri but ed
11: 19
conversation
32:18
convi ct ed
46: 5

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

Cor porati on
44: 4
correct
20: 19 46: 24
50:24 51:1
55: 8
corrective
47:5
correctly
21: 2 22:11
counsel
46: 16

country
5:23

County
50: 22 55:3

coupl e
19: 15 29:1

cour se
8:11 15: 20,
23 16: 2,7
17: 24 34: 22,
24 35:22

court
4:1, 8, 10, 13,
16, 21, 23
5:23 6:2,5,
23 7:1,4,7,9
8:6, 14, 23
9:21 10: 3,
10, 14, 19
11: 2,12, 15,
20,23 12: 2,
4,6,11,12
13: 8, 15, 19
14: 3, 8, 15,
16, 18, 22, 24
15: 3 16: 20
17:18 18: 1,
4,9,17 19:5,
8, 10, 13, 17,
21 20:6, 10,
11, 14, 15, 20
21: 1,5, 6, 14,
20 22:6, 10,
13, 18, 21
23:10, 22
24: 13 25:13

26: 3,4, 6, 8,
16,21 27:1,9
28:1,10, 24
29:3,5,7, 14,
23 30: 2, 15,
18 33:5, 11,
18 34:8,12
35: 14,17, 22
36:2,6,9
37:24 38:5,
13, 16, 18, 22
39: 4,15
40: 4, 11, 20
41: 1,3 42: 5,
9,10, 13, 14,
15, 19, 23, 24
43: 2, 8, 11,
13, 18, 21
44: 4,5, 22
48: 8, 15, 16
49: 10, 18
50: 12, 13, 19,
23 51:5,6
52: 14, 16
53: 5, 15, 17,
23
court's
5:17 7:20
10: 11 19:19
23:2 27:11
42: 20 43: 8,
19
courts
6:14 18:1,4
29: 21 35:2
36: 23 53:1
Cout ure
50: 22
covers
48: 24
create
20: 8
crine
22:14 23:21
24: 23
Ccrinmes
31:1,9 39:9,
14

CSR
55:18, 19
curative
45: 13 47:12
cure
8:5 9:11
10: 24 12: 10
13: 5 15: 11,
18 19: 4
27:16 33:2
45: 2 47:11
cur ed
9:10, 22 40: 3
49: 23
cures
45: 14

D

damage
27: 6
dat e
54:6
day
23:7,8 26:3
35:21 55:13
days
16: 8
deal
40: 1
deal i ng
5:11 25:20
deci de
23:2 30:8,9
deci ded
13: 13 16: 22
18: 12 51: 10
deci si on
7:7,23 9:23
16: 12 22:11
30: 12, 13, 14
52:3
deci si ons
44: 1
deermns
23: 15

def ecti ve
45: 2
def endant
9:19 17:18
35:4 40: 21
43: 4 A47: 15
50:4 51:4
52: 6
def endant's
42:6 44:6
def endant s
10: 17 43:12
defi ci enci es
9:23 13: 14,
22 14: 11
44: 20
defi ci ency
8:5 11:1
12: 10 13:5,
16, 20 15: 11,
19 19:4 33:3
40: 3 45: 15
47:1 49: 22
del ays
16: 16 17: 14
del i veri es
31:7
deni al
47: 13 48: 21
49: 3
deni es
53: 18
denot es
37:13
deny
40: 16 48:8
denyi ng
40: 18 47: 23
53: 8
deprived
42: 23
desi gnati on
6:12
details
46: 5
det erm ne
35: 23

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

det er m ned
42: 14

det er m nes
5:24 14: 4

di fference
37:15

di fferent
23:7,8,12
25: 11 26:10
32: 15 35:10

di rect
31: 20

direction
55:11

di rections
10: 16 43:11

directly
11: 18 45:18

di sadvant age
35:4

di sagr ees
41: 16

di scovery
16: 10, 17, 21
17: 1,2 28:13
48: 1

di scretion
23:2 50: 14

di scuss
36: 10

di scussed
6:14 21:7,9
34: 14

di scussi ng
12: 21

di scussi on
21: 15

di sm ss
6:1,3,5
10: 12, 16
11: 8,9, 18
17:11 19:7,
17 40: 21
42:16 43:11
44:7 48: 2,6,
10, 12, 15
50:5, 10, 17

di sm ssa
5:13, 18, 21
7:1,2 8:19
10: 19 11:13
12: 5, 16, 22
20: 7 36: 11,
12,13, 18
37:7,8, 10,
12, 20 38: 6,
7,8 40: 18
41: 3, 6, 11, 17
42: 2,17
43: 3,19, 23
44: 9, 15
49:19 52:2

di sm ssal s
8:24 44: 2

di sm ssed
6: 10, 22 8:10
9: 8, 14, 24
10: 1,3 12: 24
13: 6 14:18
20: 11, 17
21: 6 33: 11,
12 34: 16
37: 20, 22
40: 2,21 41:8
42: 21 49: 11,
18 53:5

di sm ssi ng
8:2 10: 15
41:2 43:8
48: 17

di sposition
41: 13

di spositive
45: 8

di spute
5:17 8:19
15: 23 16:7
52:7

di sput es
13: 20

di stinction
38:1 39:3

D strict
6:19,24 7:6
8:9 41: 22,24

50:4 51:21
doi ng

28: 12
doubt

33:1 52:9
DU

55:3
due

17:8 51:17
Dupage

37:6 41: 23

44: 12

e- mai |
53: 12
early
16:9 19:1
48: 4
easily
26: 20
econony
26: 13
ef f ect
20:1,8 34:3
39:19 45:13
47:12 52: 4
efficiency
35: 20
ei t her
15: 6 20:17
43: 24 52:8
el enent
32: 11
end
18: 22 35:21
50: 15 51:8
ended
17: 6
ends
45: 10
engagi ng
16: 21 32: 1,2
ent er
27: 3

ent er ed
12: 4 16:12
22:14 48:16
entering
44: 6
entire
7:21 19:8
entirely
43: 3
entitle
8:13 13:2
equat es
37:23
equi val ent
37:3
erred
41:1 42:10
51:5
error
8:3 9:2,3
10: 23 11: 2,
3,5,12, 14
12: 11, 16, 18,
20 13:5
19: 17 20: 9,
13 21:18, 19
22:23 37:7
40: 1
errors
9.7
essentially
53: 14
Estate
6:18 37:16
et
31: 23
eval uat e
18: 1
everyone's
4: 17
evi dence
8:5 11: 15
exact
12: 23
exactly
10: 5 15: 21
35:11, 19

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

excl usi ve
7:14
expl ain
45: 24
expl ai ned
42: 13,16
expressly
20: 6 53:16

F

f act
10: 11, 24
11: 16 20:2
21: 9 24:18
32:12
fact or
45: 8, 12
47: 12, 14, 18,
21 48: 18, 20
49: 3
factors
9:17, 20
15: 15, 16, 17
18: 21, 23
25:17 28:2
32:21 34:10
44: 23 49:12
facts
5:16 8:13
12:8 13:1,4
14:12 19: 3,8
26: 16 46: 8,
10 48: 3
49: 7,14 50:7
fail ed
50: 7
fails
21: 17
failure
42: 22
fam i ar
5.6
far
35:6
f avor
21:16 23:11

33:1,3
47: 19, 23
favors
47: 13 48: 21,
23 49:3
51: 23
Favr eau
43: 17
f ear
31: 24
f eel
32: 10
FELS
31:8
FFLS
24:5
fighting
28:18
file
5:2 20:4
32:19 33:16
53: 9
filed
16: 14 47: 22
48: 13 49:5,
11 50: 4
filing
34: 17
final
14: 7
fi nanci al
31: 22
find
25:13 44:10
47: 22
finding
12: 9 13:18,
21 42:8, 24
fine
53: 23
fini shed
17:7
firearns
22:7 24:1,5
31:6 35:12
39:1,2 47:6
52: 13

first
5:15 6:19, 24
7:6 8.9 9:3
11: 3 12: 15
15: 14, 18
19: 2, 15
25: 14, 19, 22
30: 22 39:5
40: 24 41: 22
45: 12 47: 12
48: 23 49:5
51: 21
five
26: 2
fl eshed
28: 14
fl oodi ng
31: 14
f ocused
25: 20
fol |l ow ng
40: 15
f oregoi ng
55:7
forth
8.5 19:3
21: 14 44: 24
foruns
35: 10
f orwar d
6:14 12: 8
13: 4 14: 12
17: 13, 17
21: 11
f ound
7:15 42:5,9
f our
15: 9, 15
18: 23 44: 23
45: 5
fourth
48: 20
frankly
21: 24
free
33: 16

freely

13: 13 51: 10
front

28: 9
function

10: 11
futile

23:6 27:10
futility

27: 14

G

ganmesmanshi p
17:15 27:15
gener al
13: 11
getting
10: 22 13:4
24: 13 31: 22
32: 13 45:9
gi ve
12:18 18:9
40: 5
gi ven
9:11 17: 14
19:1,2,3
27:14,15
51: 10 53: 21
gi vi ng
29: 23
goi ng
9:18 15: 4
19: 15 22:2
23: 3,9 28:8,
9 32:2 40:5,
15,17 42:10
53:13
Gol dber g
32:24 51:20
good
4:3,5,8,9
21: 3
gr ant
25:14 26:21
40: 16, 17
44: 13

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

granted
16: 18 25: 22
37:9 40: 20
42: 2

granting
25:18 37:9
44:6 47:.19

grants
53: 17

gr eat
17: 10

gr ounds
8:24 18: 21
41:6 42:17,
22

guess
8:14 21:3
38:9

guns
22:12 24:20
31: 8, 15, 18,
19 32:14
39:8, 12
45: 18, 23
46: 2, 6

H

hand
55:12
handwi te
53: 11
hangi ng
16: 6
happen
23:18
happi |y
20: 2
happy
30:1
har d
28: 7
har m
15: 21 30: 24
31:19, 21
32: 17

hat
16: 6
head
20: 23
headed
53: 21
hear
5:24 14:5, 15
26: 6
heard
43: 6 53: 4
heari ng
48: 14 51: 23
52:10 55:7,9
heart
11:17 16:17
Hehi r
25: 8,17, 20
hel d
7.7 17: 20
33:11 37:6
43: 3,13
50:12 51:6
hel pf ul
6:20 9:13
10: 7
her eunt o
55:12
Hills
50: 3
hol d
33:18 42:1
honmewor k
22:5
hom ci de
31: 9
honest |y
8: 18
Honor
5:10, 11
16: 12, 15
19: 14 21:3
25: 2,8, 22
26:20 27:19
29:4,12 30:1
38: 15 40: 8
54: 3

huge
39:3

i dea
32:12 34:21

identified
8:6 22:7
45: 7

identify
14: 11 47:5

I
41: 20, 21, 23
50: 3, 22
51: 21

i1l egal
23:17, 18
31: 15, 19
38:24 39:7
45: 18

illegally
39:12, 13

I11inois
5:22 11:18
13: 11 14:8
16: 24 17: 2,4
24: 5,22 25: 4
26:11, 19
29: 4, 10, 16,
18 30:7
31:6, 8,19
36:24 37:11
38:5 41:5
46: 9,15 51:7
55:1,5, 13

I magi ni ng
21: 20

I mredi ately
26: 22

I mpr oper
25: 24

i ncl ude
46: 18

i ncl udes
46: 20

ncl udi ng
31:9 41: 20
ncor por at ed
53: 16

ndi ana

20:4 22:9,16
24: 20 25:2
26:5,9 28:21
29: 10, 19, 22
30:8 31:20
35:12, 13
46: 6 52: 14
ndi cat e

7:2 44:8
ndi cat ed
5:11 6:8
11: 22 12:6
ndi cati on
43: 24
ndirectly
31: 18
nferring
21: 20
nitial

36:3
nitially
27:12

nt end

17: 19

nt ended
7:20 12:7
nt enti ons
17: 22
ntents

19: 19

nt er est ed
39: 22

nt er pr et ed
37:18, 19
nvol unt ary
36: 12,17
38: 7

nvol ves
50: 9

ssue
6:12, 16
7:10,22 8:17

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

9:15, 18
10: 4,8 11:17
12: 6 16: 23
20: 22 22: 17
24: 15 33: 20
34: 14 35:8
39:11 47:12
50: 16 52:1
53: 4

I ssued
26:3,4,8
27: 23

| ssues
25:7,19
28: 14, 15
39: 22

I tens
36: 14

Janes
4:7
Jeffrey
32:24 51:19
Johnson
37:5 41: 22
44: 12
] udgnent
14: 6,7 26:1
j udi cata
19: 24 20:3,8
j udi ci al
26: 12 35:20
Jul 1 us
9:13
jurisdiction
5:24 6:6, 23
7:13,22 8:20
10: 10, 12, 18
13: 15, 18
14:1, 4, 14, 19
18:12, 21
19: 18, 22
20: 7,12 27:2
29:17, 18,19
33: 5,6, 10

35: 14, 23
36: 14, 19
37:20 38:8
40: 23 41:12
42: 5,15, 24
43: 10, 13, 20
44: 8, 16
45: 15 48:18
49: 19 50: 11,
19 51:14
52:3,7,15
53: 6
jurisdictiona
I
5:19 6:9 7:8
9:5,7 16:21
20:5 24:15
27:3 28: 15,
22 31:17
39:10 41:6
42:10, 17
44:20 47: 11,
24
jurisdictions
52: 24
justice
27:20 45:10
] ut
20: 23

K

ki nd
16: 4 32:15

knew
37:1

know
6:16 7:18
8:19:9
10: 6, 22, 24
11: 20 12: 4
13: 10 14: 4,
6,7,10, 14
16:1 17:9,
12, 13, 15, 16
18: 1, 19, 20,
22 19:1,4
21:1 31:22

32: 3,4, 19, 22
33:8 34: 21,
22 35:1,5,8
36:9 39:11
53: 10, 13, 17

| ack
6:6 8:20
13: 15, 17
14: 1, 18
18: 11 19: 17
20: 11 21:15
36:13, 18
37:20 38:8
40: 22 41: 12
43: 9,19
44: 7,15
45: 14 48: 17
49:18 50: 10
51:13 52:3
53:5
| acks
10: 12
| aid
19: 20
Lake
8:8,23 9:1
| at est
48: 4
| aw
5:22 24:6
41:5 45: 20
47: 7
| aws
24: 21 32:13
34:18 39:8
| awsui t
47: 4
| awyers
29: 6
| ear ned
36: 24 48: 3
| eave
5:2 11:7
12:5, 18, 19

14:17 19:16
21: 17 23:1,4
26:21 28:3
34:5 40: 18
44: 18, 23
45: 9 47: 13,
18, 19, 23
48: 9, 11, 14,
18, 21, 23
49:2,3,4,7,
13,17 51:5
53: 9, 18
Lef kow t z
4:5,6, 12, 15
5:8,10 6:7
8:22 9:1
10:5 11: 11,
14 12:1, 3, 20
13: 9, 17
14: 3, 20, 23
15: 2,4 16: 23
18: 8, 15, 19
19: 12 30: 19,
20 33:6
34:6,9, 13
36:5, 8, 23
38: 3, 15, 19
39:4,5, 24
40: 8 53: 20
54: 2
Lefkow tz's
20: 15
| ef t
27: 13
| egal
29: 23 50: 6
| et al one
22: 14
l'iberally
13: 12 51:9
life
32:2
l[imtations
9:15 10: 4
i nes
24: 22
| ist
24: 19

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

literally 7:18 nent i oned nont hs
26: 23 MRi nt enance 40: 11 47: 17 26: 2
litigant's 45: 1 nerits nor ass
51: 24 53:3 nmake 7:9 8:11, 15, 27: 4
litigate 5.9 29:15 17,2% giég, Mor gan
35: 10 30: 11, 12 14 10: 3, 25: 9
litigated gg:g 38:24 %21i2,$8i§16 nor ni ng
25:7 19 40: 17 : : 4:4,5,8,9
| iztz{ gsatsisng1 rr;lje:sls %?E 262%4- 14 4tQ: 14 5222
. . : : noti on
little 25:9 30:3 33:22, 23 5:1,4,9,12,
9:18 maki ng 34:2 36: 15, 13, 14, 19
| on 30: 4,24 31:7 | 20 37:3,8, 6:10 7:9 8:2
2;!6 49 7 53: 3 13,22 389, 9: 8,10 10: 23
Londo ' mass ii_?giél 11:6, 8,9, 17
| ook mast er 16. 18 43: 1. %2-321248,
15:15 18:2,4 | 35:21 14 48 6 1711 15
25:1 38:22 matt er 51:8 11. 16 1
| ooked - L s 24 52:4,10 51-17 23: 1
: : 10 16:17 . : :
22:15 37:18 53: 4 5. 15 28 3
| ooki ng 29:19 43:9 Vet cal f 31: 17 32: 19
31:3 32: 21 48: 24 51: 16 4 7’ 9’ 20 20' 59 37; 1 !
| ose rean . Metra 38: 10, 20
19:7 %i:%; ggzgo 32:3 39: 23 40: 1,
| ost 30- 2 31 1 MIler 16, 17, 21, 24
31: 12 39.14 34 2 4:7 44: 6, 14, 17,
| ot 35-18 i nd 23 47:19, 22
13:22 36:24 | o 40: 7 48: 2,5, 6, 8,
| ower 34 4 m ne 10, 12, 13, 14,
20: 11 measur e 21: 4 15, 22 49: 4,
|_0y0| a 17- 18 m nut es 11,12 50: 5,
44:24 45:11 1823 24:6 | modification 17,18
49: 12 meet.s ) 22: 292 not1 ons
15 16 modi i ed Soiog
M It 41:17 42:19 :
thi modi fy move
made 24: 6 5:1,13, 14 8:12 34:11
11: 4, 13 . o 10: 23 19:16 | Mirfield
12:16 15: 19 o - 21:17 40: 17 50:12
22:10 25:23 | M8 01" FOI 41:3 44:14 Miirfiel d-
37:2 38:24 477 53: 18 village
rTa| I '_ rmrmnt um 502
42: 23 ment | on 26: 18 mul tiple
. 6:17 34:21 : :
mai n ' ' 18:10 28:18
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 10




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

muni ci pal operating 38: 23
45: 19 46: 22 0 19: 23 part
51:2 opportunities 11: 21 12:15
Mur r ay obj ect ed 15:14 17: 24 20: 13 25: 14,
7:12 44: 1 45: 6 49: 9 19, 23 40: 16
mut ual | y obvi ous opportunity 44:17 53:17
7:14 27: 15 9:11 48:23 partici pated
obvi ousl y 49: 5 4724
N 5:6 41: 16 opposed particul ar
Oct ober 12:16 13: 14 6: 13
name 55: 13 37:9 42:3 parties
4: 19 50: 24 office opti ons 4:3 16: 20
nanes 53: 12 17:10 36:9 41:11
4:10, 17 Okay or al 45{3 '
20: 22 4:19, 23 5:20 40: 13 parties
nat ur e 11:12 12:2 52:22 40: 12,13
10: 20 43: 14 13:8, 19 or der parts
necessary 14:24 15:3 5:2,7,13,18 39:6
14: 13 18: 17 19: 10, 7:20 10:14 party
need 13 22:21 12:5,17 16:9 18: 10
27:17 29: 20 29:14 34:8 36:11 37:21 | patricia
never 36 2 38 13, 38 6 39 191 55 4’ 18
6:11,13 9:23 | 16 39:15 20 41:3 pause
ni cely once : ; pay
4:17 12 21 :
; 42: 13 ’ endi n
Ni chol s orders p g
37: 11 one . 16:13
Norris 4:10 6:16 44: 6 peopl e
: : 8:7,16 9:7,9 | ordinance .
6:18 37: 16 10: 23 21- 1 2316 23:14,18.
notanly 24'7 29:7 | original Tt
' 30:2 32:23 26: 15 46: 17 44- 11
not es 34:20 37: 14 49: 1 beor i o
>o: 10 39:15 45:1 | outl i ned o
not | fy| ng 53 22 13 10 ' -
17:18 ones owned pergelved
nui sance 26: 10 23: 18 329
11: 19 24:10 open percent
31: 13,24 22:1 53 14 18:15_26.23
32:11, 16 ' ' P per m ssion
46:1 O e . o1 51: 9
nunber 4112 Pégfg person
7:15 45: 17 opefates : 31:7
numer ous 36 14. 19 p%ﬁ%&; per sonal
20:9 32:23 388 : 6:6 8:20
46: 20 ' Par agraph 13: 15, 17
31:4 32:4 14: 1, 14, 18
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 11




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

18: 20 19:
22 20:12
33:10 40: 23
41: 12 42:5,
14, 23 43: 19
44:7, 15
45: 14 48:
49: 18 50:
19 51: 14
52:3 53:6
55:11

pert ai ned
5:19

petition
42:7,8,12,
16, 18, 21
43:5

phoneti c
25: 8

pl ace
16: 10

pl ai ntiff
8:4,12 9:10,
15,22 13:1
18:10 21:11
23:16 29: 24
30:3 33:16
34:17 35:21
39: 21 40: 24
41:5,19
43: 21 44:1
45:16 46:4
47: 16, 23
48: 3,5, 9
49: 6, 9, 13,
16, 17, 21
50:7, 14, 18,
21,24 51:1,
5,19 52:5,9,
11,12, 23
53: 2

plaintiff's
5:1 10: 15, 17
25:15 29:7
40: 22 41:7
43: 12 44: 14,
17 46: 3, 16,
17 53:8

18,

17
10,

plaintiffs
6:11 52:19
pl an
47: 17
pl ay
36: 21
pl eadi ng
27:9 45:2,6
46: 24 49: 1,
22
pl eadi ngs
21:20 40: 12
51:9 53:9
pl ease
53: 20
pl ed
49: 1
poi nt
8:7,8, 15,23
9:1 10:6
12: 21 16:19
17:9, 23
21: 24 22: 24
24:6 27:19
29:7 33:8
39: 8, 17
44:10 47:18
48: 13 49: 15
poi nt ed
38: 10
poi nts
30: 21 43: 21
policy
13: 11 51: 6,
23
portion
44:13 53:8
position
19: 16 21: 23
22:1 2817
43: 4
possess
23: 17
possessed
23: 20
possi bl e
48: 22

post
26:1
post - j udgnent
9:20 23:3
25:10

post ure
6: 20

power
14:5 42:15

precautionary
17: 17

preci se
12: 20

precl ude
52: 5

prej udi ce
5:18, 21 6:1,
3,5,10,12
7:3,5,8, 13,
21,24 8: 3,10
9:8,24 10: 1,
15,21 11: 4,
13 12:17, 22,
24 13:7
19: 18 20:12
21:6,19
25: 15, 23
28: 3,11
33:12, 13, 15,
21,24 34: 2,
3,16 35:7
36:17 37: 2,
7,9,10,12, 23
38: 2,11
40: 3, 18, 22
41:2,4,9, 18
42: 3,21
43: 9, 15, 20,
24 44:2,9, 16
45: 3 47: 14
49: 20

prej udi ced
34:23 35:2

premat ure
27:18

pr esent
49: 24 50:9
51:13

presentation
21: 21
present ed
11: 15 22:5
48: 22 50: 16
prevent
13: 23 51:7
preventi ng
51:15
previ ous
15:13 17: 14,
24 45:6
primary
45: 9
prior
16: 14 49:9
pr ocedur al
6: 20 13: 14,
16, 20, 22

14: 2,11 27: 4

51:11, 14, 17
53:2

Procedure
13:12 37:1,
12

proceed
17:11

pr oceedi ngs
40: 10 54: 4
55:6,9

process
51:17

producti on
17: 6

pronptly
49: 5

pr onpt ness
48: 20

pronounce
21:2

proper
52:6

properly
42: 22

pr oposed
22:18 23:6
27:13 28: 4,

U S. Legal

Support

www. usl egal support.com

12




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

16 31:4 32:5 | putting recei ved relief
39:6 45:1, 4, 21:14 35: 4 17: 1 8:13 13:2
5,13, 21 records 47: 3, 10
46: 19 47: 2 Q 16: 3 relies
pr oposes recover ed 43:16 49:21
15: 8 qua| i fies 22:8 23: 21 reliti gat e
proposition 17: 15 24:2,7 31:9 31:16
41:16 51:22 | questi on 39:1,3,8,14 |rely
52: 8 6:13 7:5 46: 7 14: 24 20: 16
prove 19: 20, 21 recovering relying
13:1 28:22 33:2 47:6 7:19
provi de 42:11 recovery remanded
41: 3 questi ons 27.8 10: 16 43:10
provi des 15: 10 reduce 44: 5
38: 6 guot e 32: 8 r erredy
public 12: 23 50:12, |references 47:3
11:19 31:13, 15 46: 20 renove
24 32:1, 2, refile 51:7
10, 11, 16 R 43: 4 repeat edl y
46: 1 refl ect 39:7
pul | rai se 42: 20 repl ead
38: 4 20:3 2511 ref used 12:5
pur chase 36: 4 52: 19 43: 2 reply
46: 2 rai sed ref uses 5:5 29:8
pur chased 20:22 22:3,4 50: 14 reported
45: 23 53: 1 regard 55: 6
pur chasers rai sing 9:2 reporter
31:18 46:5, 11: 5 23: 23 regar di ng 53:15 55:5
8,11, 14 33: 20 35:12 52:13 | required
pur chases reached rehashi ng 14: 14
24:1 31:16 42:7 25: 2 requirenents
46: 13 r eaches Rei nke 43:5
pur pose 25: 19 50: 3 requiring
36:1 reachi ng rej ected AT7: 4
pur poses 42: 11 9:21 res
19:20 41114 |y gq relate 19: 24 20: 3, 8
pur suant 31: 24 38:22 23:24 25:6 34:3 39:19
41:1 r eason 29: 3 41:13 42:8,
pur sue 8:4 12:3 rel at ed 18 52: 4
29:21 30:7 19: 6 30: 11 29: 2 36:3 resi dence
push 33: 14 46:1, 18 23: 19
17:16 r easons rel at es resi dents
put 18: 24 40: 15 27:18 31:7 35:13
6:14 8:5 53: 7, 14 rel ati onship 45:18, 23
12:7 13: 4 r eassi gned 46: 11 52: 14
14:12 19:3 16: 15 relative resol d
21:11 53:13 20:7 27:6 45: 24
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 13




Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

resol ution ri sk sal e seeks
13: 23 51: 8, 32:9 46: 19, 21 44: 18 53: 8
16 r oad 52:13 sel |
resol ve 26: 2 sal es 24: 20
39: 22 r obbery 11: 18 15: 21 sense
r espect 31:10 16:24 22:7 29: 16
11: 6 17:2 rol ling 31:20 35:12 | geparate
23:23 25:16 17: 6 38:24 39:7 5:12 8:4 9:7
32:6 45:12 Roof sayi ng Sept ember
respectful ly 44: 24 29:8 30:6 17:7 48:5
7:22 Rudd 34:5,7,9 serve
r esponded 4:22 6:4 35:9 35:24 42:22
48: 2,5 8:18 19: 13, says served
response 14 20: 19, 24 6:2 7:12, 13, 26:13 27: 20
5:5 6:4 8:19 | 21:3,8 23 8:9 10:10 | goryes
11: 8 30: 10 22: 20, 22 23:16 32:6, 35: 20
48:7,9, 11 23:24 24:16 24 33: 23 servi ce
52: 11 25:18 28:6 34:4 351 43 5
r est 29:12, 15 36: 17 37:6 Servli ces
19: 20 30:1,6,16,17 | 39:2 31 23
restriction 36:6 38:16, | Schm dt t
32: 7.8 17,21 54:3 9: 13 S 12 131
resul t Rudd’ s second 19: 8 26: 15
32: 10 39: 17 8:3 9:2,9,18 | 710 2L,
resul t ed Rukl i ck 10: 23 12: 11, S ' th '
30: 24 9: 13 21 19:7 24: 4 ﬁX%ﬂ_32_6
Cotired rule 27:21 40:1 : :
21: 24 15:1 20: 6 41:24 44:17 | several
' sed 23:16 36:7, 47:14 50:4 g A9 4ot 15
rixﬁzfe 16 37:17.10, | seconds Shei khol esl am
g 24 38:5 40:5 | 38:17 21:2 43:17
revi ened : shoot i ngs
5 4 40: 12 rul ed Secti on L1 ng
& AU 11: 9 22:13 8:10 41:1 32:9
revi ew ng 2310 49: 10 42: 6 44: 21 short hand
41: 10 o ' . 55:- 4. 6
_ cul i ng 50: 5 ,
A 19: 19, 24 see shot
9 21:19 26: 3, 4:13 13:21 31: 22
right 48 27-11 18:13 27:19 |significantly
4:1,21, 24 ’ 29:5 30: 4, 11 49: 2
6:9 8:21,22 52: 18, 20 simpl e
11;10’11_ S seek 28: 20
14:22 18:6, 8 or 12:19 20:3 sinply
24:13,14,16 |sale 47:17 48:9 22:22 48:7
30: 15, 18 32: 10 10 7 lsingle
Ri304§ 8 40:4,11 S%Lloe?tSa 33 9 seeki ng 8:16 24:7
20: 17 44: 4 41: 21 43:.7 2;1%6 34: 17 .45'8
44: 12 ' Sit
U S. Legal Support | www. usl egal support.com 14




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

27: 20
situation

26: 22 4422

49: 24 50:11
smattering

25:3
Smth

41:20 42: 4

44: 11
sold

24:5 31:6

39:2,12,13

45:17 47:6
sol uti on

28: 20
sooner

49: 2
sort

4:18
sought

9:16 11:7

12: 4,5 17:1

23:4 49:7
speaks

21: 9
specific

22: 7
specifically

6: 15 9:21

23:13 31:5

32: 6
speci fi ed

38: 7
specifies

36:12
split

29: 20, 21

35: 24
splitting

29:9 52: 20
spoi |l ed

4:18
Sports

4:2,22
squarely

23: 2

SS
55:2
st and
28: 9
st andar d
15:6,7,8,9
st ands
39: 20
start
5:14
started
17:5
state
15: 21 18:6
24: 22 36:12
42:6, 15, 22
49: 23 50: 8,
18 55:1,5
st at ed
11: 20 50: 13
53: 14
st at ement
7:15
st at es
20: 6 36:10
statute
9:15 10: 4
36:11 38:6
st ay
26: 18
st enogr aphi c
55: 10
stipul ate
20:1, 2
sti pul at ed
39: 18
St one
55: 4,18
st op
17: 11
st opped
28:12
st oppi ng
34: 17
store
22:1 31:6

strategic
30:12
strategy
29: 24
straw
24:1 31:16
46: 2, 5, 11,
13, 14
streets
32:2
strike
26: 23 32: 20
strong
51: 22
stuff
32: 3
subj ect
6: 22 10:9, 10
43: 9
subm t
18: 24 53: 20,
22
submtted
16: 8
subst anti al
47: 24
substantive
16: 10 28: 15
sue
35:12,16
52:12, 13,15
sufficiency
50: 6
sufficient
50:7
suggest ed
47: 17
supposed
27: 6
supposedl y
24: 21
Supr enme
14: 8 20: 6
36:6 38:5
44: 4
sure
4.:12 18:15

20: 24 21:8

25:18 38: 18,

21 53:3
surprise

15:12, 24

16:4 28:2,7,

8,10 45: 4

47: 15, 16
surprised

34 22
sustain

45: 3

t ake
26: 15 35:8
47: 4
t aken
16: 10 55:10
tal k
13: 22 22: 9,
12 24: 24
25:5 27:7
39:7
t al ki ng
8:11,15 9:9
15: 20 32:7
35:2 37:14
t al ks
37:17 38:3
technicalitie
S
51:12 53:3
technicality
14: 2 51: 15,
18
tell
4:10
Ten
38: 17
terns
18: 5 21:18
Thank
4:23 19: 14
30: 18, 20
39: 4, 15

U S. Legal

Support

www. usl egal support.com

15



Report of

Pr oceedi ngs

Sept enber 28, 2023

40: 4,8 53: 24
54: 2,3
t hi ng
24:4 34: 20
39: 16
t hi ngs
19: 15 24: 24
25:3,5 37: 3,
14,23 38:12
t hi nk
5:16 6:7,19
7:11, 12, 18
8:7,17, 18
9:12, 14
10:7,8,9
12: 10, 23
13: 20 14: 3,
10 15:5,6, 14
16:5 17: 14,
20 18:19, 23
19: 4 20: 13
21: 13,15
22:17, 23
26:20 30:9,
13 31:12
32: 4,17, 21
34: 15 35: 18,
20 39:5,10
third
44: 3
t hought
33: 20
t hr ee
6:8 45: 4
tie
25: 4
Ti m
4: 22
tinme
4:11 11:8
16: 12 21: 21
23: 8 32: 17
tinmeliness
16: 6 47: 21
tinmely
15: 13 45:5
47: 22

tinmes
18: 2,5 28:18
t oday
4:24 40:5
53: 22
today' s
53: 10
t onorr ow
53: 21
top
20: 23
Tower
8:8
trafficked
24: 21
transactions
17: 3,4 23:12
24:19 25:3
27:1,7,12, 23
29: 1,2 30:23
transcri bed
53: 15 55:10
transcri pt
53:16 55:8
transferred
47: 6
trial
6:23 7:1,4
14: 17 16:1
21:6 35:3,6
42: 10 43: 8,
18 44:5
50: 13, 23
51:5
true
16: 11 55:8
try
17:12 18:5
25: 3
trying
17:16 25:12
26: 10
Tuttle
32:24 51:20
t wo
5:12,16 6:8
9:7 15:15, 18

16: 13 17:9
20: 21 22:6
24: 3 35:10
37: 3,13, 23
38: 12 43: 22
45: 3

t wof ol d
31: 21

U

ultimately
19:6 33:11
39:12
under st and
11:3 12:15
15:2 24:8
under st andi ng
46: 12
undi sput ed
8:18 52:2
undue
15: 24
unfair
16: 4
unl awful |y
45: 23
unnecessary
27: 4
unpubl i shed
14: 21
upf ront
17: 21
upset
26: 17

Vv

vacat e
43: 2
vacat ed
10: 14 42: 24
43: 8
val ue
29:5

vari ous
46: 10

Ver non
50: 3

Ver sus
4:2 25:8
41: 20, 21, 22
42: 4 43:7,
16, 17 44: 4,
11, 12, 24
50: 3, 22
51: 20

vi ol at ed
32:13

vi ol ati on
45: 19 46: 22
47: 7

virtue
45: 4

voi d
14: 7

vol unes
21: 10

w

wai t ed
23: 10 49: 10

wai ti ng
40: 7

wai ve
30: 10

wal k
6: 20

want
4:3 10: 18
19: 10 22: 12
24:24 25:5
27:7 30:12
31: 11, 16
33:8 43:12
53: 11

want ed
9:16 12:7
26: 12 30:4
34: 20

U S. Legal

Support |

www. usl egal support.com

16




Report of Proceedi ngs
Sept enber 28, 2023

way
17: 20 20: 17
27: 17
ways
45: 15
weaker
24: 21
weapon
32: 7
weapons
23: 15, 23
36:4 45:17,
20 46:19, 21
47: 8
wei gh
49: 12
wei ghs
21: 15 47: 18,
22 48:18
went
6:23 7:5,6
Westforth
4: 2,22 5:20
11: 19 15:8,
19,24 16:3,5
20:1 21: 23,
24 22:1
23:11 28:3
29: 8,11
31: 15 32:13,
19 34: 22
35:7,12, 16
41: 15 43:16
45: 17, 24
46: 6, 14
47: 4,15 48:1
50: 20 52:7,
11, 12, 13, 16,
20, 21
Westforth's
7:18 21:16
35:9 40: 21
44: 3 48: 2
50: 17
VWHEREOF
55:12
W TNESS

55:12
wor d
38: 19
wort h
16: 16
witten
4: 17
W ong
34: 15

Y

Yeah

4:15 23:24
year's

16: 16
years

16: 13 22: 6

24: 3

Zoom
4: 16

U S. Legal Support

www. usl egal support. com

17




	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..55

	Word Index
	Index: 084-002880..adjudicata
	084-002880 (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	103 (2)
	1060 (1)
	107 (1)
	1401 (1)
	15 (1)
	150265 (1)
	16(a) (1)
	178 (1)
	1974 (1)
	1987 (1)
	1994 (1)
	1999 (1)
	2-1203 (1)
	2-1401 (2)
	2-615 (1)
	2-616(a) (3)
	2-616(c) (2)
	2-619 (2)
	2004 (1)
	2011 (1)
	2017 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2021 (2)
	2022 (4)
	2023 (4)
	21 (1)
	210091 (1)
	23 (1)
	25th (6)
	2616(a) (1)
	264 (1)
	268 (1)
	273 (6)
	30 (1)
	303 (1)
	349 (1)
	3d (6)
	409 (1)
	4th (1)
	538 (1)
	75 (1)
	878 (1)
	AAA-MICHIGAN (1)
	able (4)
	above-entitled (1)
	absent (2)
	absolutely (3)
	abuses (1)
	Academy (2)
	accurate (1)
	across (1)
	acting (1)
	action (7)
	actual (2)
	add (6)
	added (1)
	additional (3)
	Additionally (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (2)
	adds (3)
	adequate (1)
	adjudicata (6)

	Index: adjudicate..arise
	adjudicate (1)
	adjudication (10)
	admits (2)
	admittedly (1)
	advice (1)
	advisement (1)
	affirmed (3)
	aforesaid (1)
	ago (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (3)
	agrees (3)
	ahead (1)
	airport (5)
	Alla (2)
	allegations (6)
	allege (6)
	alleged (7)
	allegedly (1)
	alleging (4)
	allow (7)
	allowed (2)
	allowing (4)
	allows (1)
	alternative (1)
	ambulance (1)
	amend (50)
	amended (18)
	amendment (19)
	analysis (1)
	announce (1)
	anymore (1)
	anyone (2)
	App (6)
	appeal (3)
	appears (2)
	appellate (11)
	apple (1)
	applied (2)
	applies (2)
	apply (3)
	appreciate (1)
	approach (1)
	appropriate (2)
	approximately (1)
	April (2)
	arguably (2)
	argue (10)
	argued (9)
	argues (3)
	arguing (9)
	argument (19)
	arguments (2)
	arise (2)

	Index: asked..Chelsey
	asked (4)
	asking (4)
	asks (1)
	assault (10)
	assertion (2)
	assist (1)
	Associates (1)
	Association (1)
	assume (1)
	Assuming (1)
	ATF (1)
	attach (1)
	attachments (1)
	attempt (3)
	attempted (1)
	attempting (3)
	Authority (2)
	automatically (2)
	avail (1)
	aware (1)
	back (5)
	balance (1)
	ban (2)
	barred (1)
	barrier (1)
	barriers (2)
	based (4)
	basically (1)
	basis (2)
	Bayer (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	begun (1)
	belief (1)
	believe (4)
	benefit (1)
	best (1)
	bigger (1)
	bilaterally (1)
	bit (1)
	bite (1)
	bought (2)
	brief (12)
	briefs (2)
	bring (2)
	bringing (2)
	brought (4)
	business (1)
	carries (1)
	case (84)
	cases (33)
	caused (1)
	causing (1)
	Certificate (1)
	certified (2)
	certify (1)
	cetera (1)
	CH (1)
	challenged (1)
	chances (1)
	change (2)
	Chelsey (2)

	Index: Chicago..convicted
	Chicago (26)
	chose (1)
	Circuit (6)
	circulation (1)
	citation (1)
	cite (9)
	cited (13)
	cites (3)
	city (22)
	city's (2)
	Civil (3)
	claim (11)
	claim-splitting (1)
	claims (34)
	clarified (1)
	clarify (1)
	clear (10)
	close (1)
	closely (1)
	co-counsel (1)
	Code (2)
	Codes (1)
	Cohen (7)
	Collins (2)
	come (5)
	comes (1)
	Company (1)
	compel (3)
	complain (1)
	complained (1)
	complaining (1)
	complaint (54)
	complaints (1)
	complete (1)
	completely (1)
	compliance (1)
	comply (1)
	concern (3)
	concerns (1)
	conduct (1)
	Conseco (1)
	consequence (1)
	consider (1)
	consideration (1)
	considering (1)
	considers (1)
	contact (1)
	contacts (1)
	contained (1)
	contemplated (1)
	context (2)
	contractual (1)
	contrary (1)
	contributed (1)
	conversation (1)
	convicted (1)

	Index: Corporation..determine
	Corporation (1)
	correct (5)
	corrective (1)
	correctly (2)
	counsel (1)
	country (1)
	County (2)
	couple (3)
	course (9)
	court (157)
	court's (9)
	courts (7)
	Couture (1)
	covers (1)
	create (1)
	crime (3)
	crimes (4)
	CSR (2)
	curative (2)
	cure (13)
	cured (4)
	cures (1)
	damage (1)
	date (1)
	day (5)
	days (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (2)
	decide (3)
	decided (4)
	decision (9)
	decisions (1)
	deems (1)
	defective (1)
	defendant (9)
	defendant's (2)
	defendants (2)
	deficiencies (5)
	deficiency (14)
	delays (2)
	deliveries (1)
	denial (3)
	denies (1)
	denotes (1)
	deny (2)
	denying (3)
	deprived (1)
	designation (1)
	details (1)
	determine (1)

	Index: determined..exactly
	determined (1)
	determines (2)
	difference (1)
	different (8)
	direct (1)
	direction (1)
	directions (2)
	directly (2)
	disadvantage (1)
	disagrees (1)
	discovery (7)
	discretion (2)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (4)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (1)
	dismiss (23)
	dismissal (39)
	dismissals (2)
	dismissed (27)
	dismissing (5)
	disposition (1)
	dispositive (1)
	dispute (5)
	disputes (1)
	distinction (2)
	District (9)
	doing (1)
	doubt (3)
	DU (1)
	due (2)
	Dupage (3)
	e-mail (1)
	early (3)
	easily (1)
	economy (1)
	effect (7)
	efficiency (1)
	either (4)
	element (1)
	end (4)
	ended (1)
	ends (1)
	engaging (3)
	enter (1)
	entered (4)
	entering (1)
	entire (2)
	entirely (1)
	entitle (2)
	equates (1)
	equivalent (1)
	erred (3)
	error (24)
	errors (1)
	essentially (1)
	Estate (2)
	et (1)
	evaluate (1)
	everyone's (1)
	evidence (2)
	exact (1)
	exactly (5)

	Index: exclusive..grant
	exclusive (1)
	explain (1)
	explained (2)
	expressly (2)
	fact (7)
	factor (9)
	factors (15)
	facts (15)
	failed (1)
	fails (1)
	failure (1)
	familiar (1)
	far (1)
	favor (6)
	favors (5)
	Favreau (1)
	fear (1)
	feel (1)
	FELS (1)
	FFLS (1)
	fighting (1)
	file (5)
	filed (6)
	filing (1)
	final (1)
	financial (1)
	find (3)
	finding (5)
	fine (1)
	finished (1)
	firearms (9)
	first (25)
	five (1)
	fleshed (1)
	flooding (1)
	focused (1)
	following (1)
	foregoing (1)
	forth (4)
	forums (1)
	forward (7)
	found (3)
	four (5)
	fourth (1)
	frankly (1)
	free (1)
	freely (2)
	front (1)
	function (1)
	futile (2)
	futility (1)
	gamesmanship (2)
	general (1)
	getting (6)
	give (3)
	given (10)
	giving (1)
	going (14)
	Goldberg (2)
	good (5)
	grant (5)

	Index: granted..issue
	granted (5)
	granting (4)
	grants (1)
	great (1)
	grounds (5)
	guess (3)
	guns (14)
	hand (1)
	handwrite (1)
	hanging (1)
	happen (1)
	happily (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	harm (6)
	hat (1)
	head (1)
	headed (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (2)
	hearing (5)
	heart (2)
	Hehir (3)
	held (8)
	helpful (3)
	hereunto (1)
	Hills (1)
	hold (2)
	homework (1)
	homicide (1)
	honestly (1)
	Honor (17)
	huge (1)
	idea (2)
	identified (3)
	identify (2)
	Ill (6)
	illegal (7)
	illegally (2)
	Illinois (31)
	imagining (1)
	immediately (1)
	improper (1)
	include (1)
	includes (1)
	including (2)
	incorporated (1)
	Indiana (19)
	indicate (2)
	indicated (4)
	indication (1)
	indirectly (1)
	inferring (1)
	initial (1)
	initially (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (2)
	intentions (1)
	intents (1)
	interested (1)
	interpreted (2)
	involuntary (3)
	involves (1)
	issue (24)

	Index: issued..list
	issued (4)
	issues (5)
	items (1)
	James (1)
	Jeffrey (2)
	Johnson (3)
	judgment (3)
	judicata (3)
	judicial (2)
	Julius (1)
	jurisdiction (54)
	jurisdictional (19)
	jurisdictions (1)
	justice (2)
	jut (1)
	kind (2)
	knew (1)
	know (44)
	lack (27)
	lacks (1)
	laid (1)
	Lake (3)
	latest (1)
	law (5)
	laws (4)
	lawsuit (1)
	lawyers (1)
	learned (2)
	leave (37)
	Lefkowitz (46)
	Lefkowitz's (1)
	left (1)
	legal (2)
	let alone (1)
	liberally (2)
	life (1)
	limitations (2)
	lines (1)
	list (1)

	Index: literally..multiple
	literally (1)
	litigant's (2)
	litigate (1)
	litigated (1)
	litigating (2)
	little (1)
	long (2)
	Longo (2)
	look (5)
	looked (2)
	looking (2)
	lose (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (2)
	lower (1)
	Loyola (5)
	made (8)
	mail (1)
	main (1)
	Maintenance (1)
	make (9)
	makes (2)
	making (4)
	mass (1)
	master (1)
	matter (9)
	mean (9)
	means (1)
	measure (1)
	meet (2)
	meets (1)
	melt (1)
	melting (1)
	melting-point (3)
	mention (2)
	mentioned (2)
	merits (48)
	Metcalf (4)
	Metra (1)
	Miller (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (1)
	minutes (1)
	modification (1)
	modified (2)
	modify (10)
	momentum (1)
	months (1)
	morass (1)
	Morgan (1)
	morning (6)
	motion (73)
	motions (3)
	move (2)
	Muirfield (1)
	Muirfield-village (1)
	multiple (3)

	Index: municipal..personal
	municipal (3)
	Murray (1)
	mutually (1)
	name (2)
	names (3)
	nature (2)
	necessary (1)
	need (2)
	never (5)
	nicely (1)
	Nichols (1)
	Norris (4)
	notably (1)
	notes (1)
	notifying (1)
	nuisance (7)
	number (2)
	numerous (3)
	objected (1)
	obvious (1)
	obviously (2)
	October (1)
	office (1)
	Okay (19)
	once (3)
	one (17)
	ones (1)
	open (2)
	operate (3)
	operates (3)
	operating (1)
	opportunities (4)
	opportunity (3)
	opposed (4)
	options (1)
	oral (3)
	order (24)
	orders (1)
	ordinance (1)
	original (3)
	outlined (1)
	owned (1)
	PAGE (1)
	papers (1)
	Paragraph (3)
	part (10)
	participated (1)
	particular (1)
	parties (5)
	parties' (2)
	parts (1)
	party (1)
	Patricia (2)
	pause (1)
	pay (1)
	pending (1)
	people (7)
	Peoria (1)
	perceived (1)
	percent (2)
	permission (1)
	person (1)
	personal (29)

	Index: pertained..proposed
	pertained (1)
	petition (7)
	phonetic (1)
	place (1)
	plaintiff (47)
	plaintiff's (14)
	plaintiffs (2)
	plan (1)
	play (1)
	pleading (6)
	pleadings (4)
	please (1)
	pled (1)
	point (22)
	pointed (1)
	points (2)
	policy (3)
	portion (2)
	position (5)
	possess (1)
	possessed (1)
	possible (1)
	post (1)
	post-judgment (3)
	posture (1)
	power (2)
	precautionary (1)
	precise (1)
	preclude (1)
	prejudice (75)
	prejudiced (2)
	premature (1)
	present (3)
	presentation (1)
	presented (4)
	prevent (2)
	preventing (1)
	previous (4)
	primary (1)
	prior (2)
	procedural (12)
	Procedure (3)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (4)
	process (1)
	production (1)
	promptly (1)
	promptness (1)
	pronounce (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	proposed (15)

	Index: proposes..resold
	proposes (1)
	proposition (3)
	prove (1)
	provide (1)
	provides (1)
	public (9)
	pull (1)
	purchase (1)
	purchased (1)
	purchasers (5)
	purchases (3)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (2)
	pursuant (1)
	pursue (2)
	push (1)
	put (9)
	putting (2)
	qualifies (1)
	question (7)
	questions (1)
	quote (3)
	raise (4)
	raised (4)
	raising (3)
	reached (1)
	reaches (1)
	reaching (1)
	real (2)
	reason (5)
	reasons (4)
	reassigned (1)
	received (1)
	records (1)
	recovered (10)
	recovering (1)
	recovery (1)
	reduce (1)
	references (1)
	refile (1)
	reflect (1)
	refused (1)
	refuses (1)
	regard (2)
	regarding (2)
	rehashing (1)
	Reinke (1)
	rejected (1)
	relate (3)
	related (4)
	relates (1)
	relationship (1)
	relative (2)
	relief (4)
	relies (2)
	relitigate (1)
	rely (2)
	relying (1)
	remanded (3)
	remedy (1)
	remove (1)
	repeatedly (1)
	replead (1)
	reply (2)
	reported (1)
	reporter (2)
	required (1)
	requirements (1)
	requiring (1)
	res (9)
	residence (1)
	residents (5)
	resold (1)

	Index: resolution..sit
	resolution (3)
	resolve (1)
	respect (6)
	respectfully (1)
	responded (2)
	response (9)
	rest (1)
	restriction (2)
	result (1)
	resulted (1)
	retired (1)
	reversed (1)
	reviewed (2)
	reviewing (1)
	revive (1)
	right (19)
	Rios (2)
	risk (1)
	road (1)
	robbery (1)
	rolling (1)
	Roof (1)
	Rudd (27)
	Rudd's (1)
	Ruklick (1)
	rule (10)
	ruled (4)
	ruling (7)
	safer (1)
	Salata (5)
	sale (3)
	sales (8)
	saying (6)
	says (16)
	Schmidt (1)
	second (15)
	seconds (1)
	Section (5)
	see (10)
	seek (5)
	seeking (3)
	seeks (2)
	sell (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (3)
	September (2)
	serve (2)
	served (2)
	serves (1)
	service (1)
	services (1)
	set (6)
	Seventh (2)
	several (2)
	Sheikholeslam (2)
	shootings (1)
	shorthand (2)
	shot (1)
	significantly (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (2)
	single (3)
	sit (1)

	Index: situation..Thank
	situation (4)
	smattering (1)
	Smith (3)
	sold (7)
	solution (1)
	sooner (1)
	sort (1)
	sought (7)
	speaks (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (5)
	specified (1)
	specifies (1)
	split (3)
	splitting (2)
	spoiled (1)
	Sports (2)
	squarely (1)
	SS (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (4)
	stands (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	state (12)
	stated (3)
	statement (1)
	states (2)
	statute (4)
	stay (1)
	stenographic (1)
	stipulate (2)
	stipulated (1)
	Stone (2)
	stop (1)
	stopped (1)
	stopping (1)
	store (2)
	strategic (1)
	strategy (1)
	straw (7)
	streets (1)
	strike (2)
	strong (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (4)
	submit (3)
	submitted (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantive (2)
	sue (5)
	sufficiency (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggested (1)
	supposed (1)
	supposedly (1)
	Supreme (5)
	sure (8)
	surprise (10)
	surprised (1)
	sustain (1)
	take (3)
	taken (2)
	talk (7)
	talking (7)
	talks (2)
	technicalities (2)
	technicality (3)
	tell (1)
	Ten (1)
	terms (2)
	Thank (11)

	Index: thing..wanted
	thing (3)
	things (8)
	think (47)
	third (1)
	thought (1)
	three (2)
	tie (1)
	Tim (1)
	time (6)
	timeliness (2)
	timely (3)
	times (3)
	today (3)
	today's (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	top (1)
	Tower (1)
	trafficked (1)
	transactions (12)
	transcribed (2)
	transcript (2)
	transferred (1)
	trial (15)
	true (2)
	try (3)
	trying (3)
	Tuttle (2)
	two (18)
	twofold (1)
	ultimately (3)
	understand (4)
	understanding (1)
	undisputed (2)
	undue (1)
	unfair (1)
	unlawfully (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unpublished (1)
	upfront (1)
	upset (1)
	vacate (1)
	vacated (3)
	value (1)
	various (1)
	Vernon (1)
	versus (17)
	violated (1)
	violation (3)
	virtue (1)
	void (1)
	volumes (1)
	waited (2)
	waiting (1)
	waive (1)
	walk (1)
	want (14)
	wanted (5)

	Index: way..Zoom
	way (3)
	ways (1)
	weaker (1)
	weapon (1)
	weapons (8)
	weigh (1)
	weighs (4)
	went (3)
	Westforth (41)
	Westforth's (7)
	WHEREOF (1)
	WITNESS (1)
	word (1)
	worth (1)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	Yeah (2)
	year's (1)
	years (3)
	Zoom (1)



